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STAFF REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION 

TO THE HEARING EXAMINER 
 
 
 
Report Date:   November 25, 2025 
Report Submitted By: Preston Pinkston 
    Planner 
File Number: APL25-0001 MASTER SITE REVIEW DENIAL APPEAL 

HEARING 
Project Name:  Malleis Master Site Review Denial 
   
 
 

A. SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ACTION 
 

 
Master Site Review (MSR) Denial Appeal Hearing:  

 
The proposed after the fact permitting for, ground leveling/fill, tree/dead tree 
removal, install RV sites, restoration of historical pathway to Butter Creek requires 
compliance with the Lewis County Code (LCC) and the Shoreline Master Program 
(SMP). A MSR with the project description above was submitted on June 5, 2024. 
Per LCC 17.05.040 Table 17.05-2, MSRs are a Type I Permit. Type I Permit 
decisions are made Administratively and require no public notice per LCC 
17.05.040 Table 17.05-1. 

 
The proposed action for the MSR Denial Appeal Hearing is the review and decision 
regarding the denial that was issued on April 11, 2025 (Exhibit 1). This denial was 
timely appealed on April 21, 2025 by Mr. and Mrs. Malleis, through their Attorney 
Mr. Carlson (Exhibit 2). 

 
LCC 17.05.040 Table 17.05-1 lists appeals of Type I decisions to the Hearing 
Examiner as specified in LCC 2.25.130. 

 
 

LCC 2.25.090 also provides in pertinent part: 
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“The examiner shall hear, make a record of, and decide matters provided in this 
chapter or other county code sections and ordinances. (1) These duties for board 
matters include, but are not limited to, adjudication or review of all land use 
decisions...” 

 
As provided in the code sections above aggrieved parties may appeal the issuance 
of a MSR Denial to the Hearing Examiner and the Hearing Examiner has jurisdiction 
to review and decide the MSR appeal.  

 
 
 

B. GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

Owner:   Joe and Shelly Malleis 
    PO Box 462 
    Packwood, WA 98361 
 
Applicant: Same as Owner 
     

     
MSR Appellants:  Same as Owner 
      
 
Tax Parcel Numbers: 011033-012-002, 011033-012-001 

 
Location: 113 Shawnee Trail 

Packwood, WA 98361 
 

Square Footage/Acreage: Approximately 1.61 Acres 
 
 Zoning Classification: Rural Residential Center 1 Acre (RRC-R1) 
 
 Comp. Plan Designation: LAMIRD 
 
 Sewage Disposal:  On-site septic system 
 
 Water Supply:  Well 
  
 
 
 
C. BACKGROUND 
 

On May 22, 2025, an anonymous complaint of a potential code violation located 
at 113 Shawnee Trail, Packwood was submitted to Code Enforcement (Exhibit 3). 
On May 29, 2025, while investigating the complaint, Code Enforcement Staff made 
contact with Mrs. Malleis and advised that she should submit a MSR application for 
the unpermitted work (Exhibit 4). On June 5, 2024 a MSR application was applied 
for by Joe and Shelly Malleis (applicant) for “ground leveling/fill, tree/dead tree 
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removal, install RV sites, restoration of historical pathway to Butter Creek”. On 
June 21, 2024, a letter was sent to the applicant informing them that portions of 
the proposal, including RV sites, stairs to Butter Creek and, ground leveling and fill 
were denied (Exhibit 5). The same later also informed the applicant that removal 
of the unpermitted uses, and restoration of the site was required.  
 
On September 21, 2024 Community Development received a letter from Mr. 
Carlson disagreeing with the County’s interpretation of the codes and requesting 
additional explanation and code citations (Exhibit 6). On November 14, 2024 a 
letter was sent to the applicant and their attorney providing additional information 
on the nature of the violations and why the proposed development did not meet 
the applicable sections of Lewis County Code (LCC) and the Shoreline Management 
Program (SMP) (Exhibit 7). That letter included aerial imagery highlighting the 
unpermitted structures and staircases on site in addition to the common line buffer 
established for shoreline setbacks in previous MSR approvals. The same letter also 
gave final notice for any corrective action and directed the applicant on the process 
to appeal the County’s decision should they choose. 
 
On February 12, 2025, Community Development received another letter from Mr. 
Carlson, again disagreeing with the County’s interpretation of the relevant codes 
(Exhibit 8). On April 11, 2025, a Denial of MSR24-0462 was issued by Preston 
Pinkston, Planner, Lewis County Community Development (Exhibit 1). 
 
On April 21, 202,5 the applicant submitted an appeal of the denial (Exhibit 9). As 
previously stated, the appeal was timely and forwarded to the Hearing Examiner 
on April 22, 2025 (Exhibit 2). 
 
On September 22, 2025, in preparation for the appeal hearing, County Staff asked 
the Washington State Department of Ecology to review the appellants code 
interpretations and appeal documents to confirm the county’s interpretation. Initial 
correspondence and Ecology response are Exhibit 10. On October 1, 2025, the 
applicant submitted another MSR application (Exhibit 11) for an unpermitted fence 
within 150 feet of Butter Creek and an unpermitted Accessory Dwelling Unit in the 
previously permitted shop. The MSR is an attempt to bring those two uses into 
compliance with LCC and the SMP.  The new MSR is on hold pending the outcome 
of this Appeal. 

  
 
D. LEWIS COUNTY CODE 
 

The three unpermitted recreational vehicle sites used for transient 
accommodation requires compliance with LCC 17.144 Recreation Vehicles and 
Campgrounds per LCC 17.144.010 Purpose and applicability which states “This 
chapter establishes a permitting process for recreational vehicle parks and 
campgrounds that create two or more camping sites for the purposes of 
transient accommodations”. As shown in Exhibit 3, the three individual sites were 
listed on Airbnb for rent which establishes the transient use of the sites requiring 
the proposal to be compliant with LCC 17.144. This part of the application was 
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denied based on the total acreage of both parcels owned by the applicants being 
less than the minimum 2.5 acre requirement in LCC 17.144.040(1). 
 
It is the County’s position that a Variance from these standards cannot be 
granted under the LCC as it would be a grant of a special privilege under LCC 
17.162.010(1)(a) and the property has not been denied a reasonable use as it 
has a residence, septic and shop permitted and established on the property per 
LCC 17.162.010(1)(b). 

 
E. SHORELINE 
 

Several violations of the SMP have been identified and detailed in the letters 
previously mentioned and outlined below: 
 
(1) Recreational vehicle sites – Recreational vehicle parks are non-water oriented 

recreational developments which have a 150-foot setback from the Ordinary 
High Watermark (OHWM) per SMP Table 4-1: Shoreline Buffers. All three 
current recreational vehicle sites are located within 150 feet of the OHWM 
(Exhibit 12). A Shoreline Variance would not be applicable to this proposal as 
the use is also prohibited as previously stated per LCC 17.144.010(1). 
  

(2) Stairs - The two unpermitted staircase accesses to Butter Creek (Exhibit 13) 
are not associated with a permitted water dependent use and staircases 
themselves are not listed as primary use in any section of the SMP. Staircases 
and other accesses are permitted as accessory or appurtenant to a primary 
use. The residential section of the SMP, Section 5.14, does not list shoreline 
access as an accessory or appurtenant use to a single-family residence. 
Additionally, SMP Section 4.04.02.D.1.b requires that all accessory uses be 
located outside of the shoreline buffers unless subsections 1 or 2 are met. 
These subsections cannot be met as there is no primary water dependent use 
or development on the lot and the lot is not located on legally established 
public lands. 

 

(3) Fill and Grade - The fill and grading on the property exceeded the minimum 
amount necessary for the construction of the shop and septic repair and 
instead was for the creation of the recreational vehicle sites.  

 

In 2022 the applicants submitted a MSR application for the construction of a 
32x35 shop (Exhibit 14). After obtaining a Boundary Line Adjustment to 
consolidate several parcels which now make up the subject parcel, a common 
line buffer was establish as depicted on the approved site plan. The approved 
shop is approximately 60 feet from the top of the revetment, but gravel was 
placed between the shop and the revetement as seen on the aerial imagery 
(Exhibit 16). In 2023 the applicants submitted another MSR (Exhibit 15) for a 
new septic system to serve the previously approved shop. As evident by the 
approved site plan and the aerial imagery, the fill that was placed between 
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the common line setback and the top of the revetment exceeds the area 
necessary for the septic system installation which met the common line 
setback at the time of approval. The gravel placed between the common line 
setback and the top of the revetment was not permitted and is also a 
violation of SMP Sections 6.03.02.A, C, and F.3. 

 

(4) Vegetation removal - As stated in the MSR application trees were removed 
from the Shoreline Jurisdiction without the appropriate permits. Hazard trees 
can be felled as to alleviate dangers associated with dead trees but are 
required to stay where felled per SMP 4.04.02.E.8. The vegetation removal 
can be seen on aerial imagery submitted as Exhibit 16. 
  

(5) Unpermitted structures - Two structures, identified in Exhibit 17 were placed 
or erected without permits within 200 feet of the OHWM of Butter Creek 
which requires compliance with the SMP as established in SMP Section 1.06. 
At a minimum the structures require an approved MSR and shoreline permit 
provided that they meet the minimum setback from the OHWM of Butter 
Creek. 

  
  
F. CONCLUSIONS  
 

The recreational vehicle sites are not compliant with LCC or the SMP and are 
required to be removed. The staircases are not accessory to water-dependent use 
and do not meet the required buffer setbacks and need to be removed. The fill 
material and grading done on the property was done within the shoreline buffer 
and exceeds the amount necessary for the permitted shop and septic system which 
both meet the shoreline common line buffer setback established in the applicants 
approved MSRs in 2022 and 2023; the gravel needs to be removed. Trees and 
other vegetation were removed from the property within the shoreline jurisdiction 
without permits. Two unpermitted structures were placed or erected within the 
shoreline jurisdiction and require permitting. 

 
G. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

Staff recommend that the denial of MSR24-0462 be retained, the RV sites, 
staircase accesses and fill be removed and the site restored with a restoration plan 
prepared by a qualified professional. Additionally, the unpermitted structures need 
to be permitted through a new MSR and Shoreline Permitting processes or be 
removed; it is not guaranteed that the structures will be approved. It is 
recommended that the appeal be dismissed. 
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H. EXHIBITS 
  
Exhibit 1: MSR24-0462 Denial 
Exhibit 2: APL25-0001 Transmittal Letter 
Exhibit 3: CE24-00056 Intake Form 
Exhibit 4: CE24-00056 Comment from Stanley Langland regarding site investigation 
Exhibit 5: MSR24-0462 June 21, 2024 Pending Letter 
Exhibit 6: September 19, 2024 Response to Pending Letter from applicant’s attorney 
Exhibit 7: November 14, 2024 County response to September 19, 2024 letter 
Exhibit 8: February 12, 2025 Response to County from applicant’s attorney 
Exhibit 9: APL25-0001 Application 
Exhibit 10: Washington State Department of Ecology Email 
Exhibit 11: MSR25-0688 Application 
Exhibit 12: Approximate 150’ Setback from OHWM and location of unpermitted RV sites 
Exhibit 13: Unpermitted stair locations 
Exhibit 14: MSR22-0347 Review 1 Approval 
Exhibit 15: MSR22-0347 Review 2 Approval 
Exhibit 16: Common Line Buffer and disturbed area with 2021 and 2024 aerial imagery 
Exhibit 17: Unpermitted structures 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
April 11, 2025 
 
MALLEIS, JOSEPH & SHELLY 
PO BOX 642 
PACKWOOD, WA    98361 
     
RE: Development Review Application # MSR24-0462 
 Parcel #:  011033012001   
 Denial Letter 
 
Joseph and Shelly, 
 
On February 12, 2025, your attorney, Eric G Carlson, submitted a letter to Lewis County 
Community Development in response to a letter from Community Development to you 
dated November 14, 2024. In Community Development’s letter, several violations of Lewis 
County Code and the Shoreline Master Program were identified which required correction. 
Final notice was given in that letter including the required removal of your unpermitted RV 
sites, stair access to Butter Creek, unpermitted gravel placement above and below the 
stairs, submittal of a new site plan for the unpermitted structures, and a restoration plan 
prepared by a Qualified Professional to restore the site from any unpermitted uses and 
activities. 
 
To date, these items have not been submitted and proof of correction has not been 
received.  Your Master Site Review is denied. The previous correspondence detailing your 
reasons for denial are attached.  
 
Any unpermitted development is required to be removed and the site restored to its 
original state. Compliance will be tracked through your code enforcement case (CE24-
00056). You can contact Code Enforcement to discuss the status of your case with them. 
 
Denials can be appealed to the Hearings Examiner in accordance with LCC 17.05.160 and 
LCC 2.25.140. 
  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Preston Pinkston, Planner 

Exhibit 1



 

 

 

 
Cc: David Bailey, Chief Civil Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 
 Mindy Brooks, Community Development Director 
 Eric G. Carlson, P.S. 
 
Attached: MSR24-0462 Pending Letter (sent June 21, 2024) 
  MSR24-0462 Response Letter (sent November 14, 2024) 



November 14, 2024 

MALLEIS, JOSEPH & SHELLY 
PO BOX 642 
PACKWOOD, WA    98361 

RE: Development Review Application # MSR24-0462 
Parcel #:  011033012001   
Response to September 19, 2024 Letter from Eric G. Carlson, P.S. 

Joseph and Shelly, 

This letter is to respond to the letter received on September 19, 2024 from your attorney 
Eric G. Carlson. That letter was itself a response to a letter sent to you in regards to Master 
Site Review (MSR) MSR24-0462 (attached). Your application is for after the fact permitting 
of 3 RV sites, staircase access, fill and grade, and one unpermitted structure. The previous 
letter sent to you denied the RV sites, staircase access and fill and grade on the lots and 
required the submittal of an updated site plan and Restoration Plan prepared by a qualified 
professional to restore the area to its original state. In the letter submitted by your 
attorney, a request for more information on each of the violations was made. This letter is a 
response, and each item below addresses that letter in order. For brevity, I will not 
summarize what was stated or asked by your attorney and instead just provide my 
response. 

RV Site Response – As previously stated, the combined lots owned by the Malleis’ does not 
meet the minimum acreage required for an RV Park in Lewis County Code (LCC) 
17.144.040(1). A Variance would not be applicable as the site is not denied a reasonable 
use per LCC 17.162.010(b) use as it has an existing house, shop and septic system. RV Parks 
are also non-water oriented recreational developments which require a 150’ setback from 
the ordinary high watermark (OHWM) per Table 4-1: Shoreline Buffers in the Lewis County 
Shoreline Master Program (SMP). The current sites do not meet the setback requirements 
because they are approximately 70 to 90’ from the OHWM, which is far less than the 
required minimum 150’. Proposals that are unable to meet the buffer setbacks within the 
Shoreline Jurisdiction are required to obtain a Shoreline Variance. A Shoreline Variance 
would not be applicable in this case as SMP 7.04.03.B states that “Uses that are specifically 
prohibited may not be authorized”. As this use is not permitted based on the codes above, a 
Shoreline Variance would also not be granted. 



 

 
 

 
Stair Response - As stairs are not a primary use in any section of the SMP, they are only 
permitted as accessory or appurtenant to an approved primary use, definitions below. SMP 
5.14 does not list access as an accessory or appurtenant use to a single family residence. 
Water Access is addressed in Section 5.07 of the SMP which applies to in-water/overwater 
structures. Stairs are accessory to a permitted primary access use such as a dock, moorage, 
etc. but are not appurtenant to a single family residence. Additionally, SMP Section 
4.04.02.D.1.b requires accessory uses be located outside of shoreline buffers unless 
subsections 1 or 2 are met, which this proposal does not satisfy. The original project only 
addressed one staircase access.  In reviewing the file of the site to prepare this letter, a 
second stair access and a trail connecting them was noticed that was not included with the 
original documents (aerial attached). That access and trail is also required to be removed. 
 

Accessory Structure or Use – A structure or use incidental, related, and clearly 
subordinate to the principal structure or use of a lot or main building. An accessory 
structure or use is only located on the same lot as the permitted principal use. 
 
Appurtenance – A building, structure, or development necessarily connected to the 
use and enjoyment of a single-family residence that is located landward of the 
OHWM and of the perimeter of any wetland. On a statewide basis, normal 
appurtenances include a garage, deck, driveway, utilities, fences, installation of a 
septic tank and drain field, and grading which does not exceed 250 cubic yards 
(except to construct a conventional drainfield) and which does not involve 
placement of fill in any wetland or waterward of the OHWM. Refer to WAC 173-27-
040(2)(g). 

 
 
Fill Response – SMP 6.03, SMP 6.03.02 A,C,F(3). These citations are directly applicable to 
our original statement that the placement of the gravel was not the minimal extent 
necessary for the residence and shop and that the speculative placement of this fill for an 
unapproved RV Park is not compliant with the SMP. 
 
 
Structure Response – See attached aerial image with the structure circled. Also attached 
are previously approved site plans which do not show the unpermitted structure. As this 
structure is located within 200’ of the OHWM it requires compliance with the SMP and at a 
minimum requires a Shoreline Exemption. It may also require a Building Permit depending 
on the use or if it exceeds 200 SF. 
 
Your MSR continues to be on hold until the above issues are resolved. To bring this 
property into compliance the following items are required: 
 

• Remove the unpermitted RV sites, stairs, and gravel placed above and below the 
stairs. 



 

 
 

• Submit an updated site plan for the unpermitted structure identified in the 
attachments or remove it. 

• Submit a Restoration Plan prepared by a qualified professional to restore the area 
to its original state. 

 
If these items are not submitted within 90 days of the date of this letter, your 
application will automatically lapse per Chapter 17.05.070(B)(1) Lewis County Code and 
will be denied. Denials can be appealed to the Hearings Examiner in accordance with LCC 
17.05.160 and LCC 2.25.140. This is a final notice, no additional extensions will be granted 
on this MSR unless needed for the preparation of a Restoration Plan. If you would prefer 
that we deny the application before the 90 day period so you may begin the appeal 
process, please make that request in writing. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Preston Pinkston, Planner 
 
Cc: David Bailey, Chief Civil Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 
 Mindy Brooks, Community Development Director 
 Eric G. Carlson, P.S. 
 
Attached: MSR24-0462 Pending Letter (sent June 21, 2024) 
  Stair Access Aerial 
  Unpermitted Structure Aerial 
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June 21, 2024 
 
MALLEIS, JOSEPH & SHELLY 
PO BOX 642 
PACKWOOD, WA    98361 
     
RE: Development Review Application # MSR24-0462 

Project:  Ground leveling / fill, tree / dead tree removal, install RV sites, 
restoration of "historical pathway" to Butter Creek 

 Parcel #:  011033012001   
 
Joseph and Shelly Malleis, 
 
The initial review of your master site review is complete. Based on the information 
submitted, portions of the above referenced application are denied. The denial of each 
portion of your application that cannot be approved is presented in more detail below. 
 
The proposed establishment of three recreational vehicle (RV) sites to be used for 
commercial use meets the criteria of an RV Park per Lewis County Code (LCC) 17.144.010. 
Per LCC 17.144.040(1), a RV Park is required to be on a lot, or multiple lots under the same 
ownership, of at least two and a half acres. Parcel numbers 011033012001 and 
011033012002 combined are approximately 1.45 acres which does not meet the minimum 
lot size requirements for an RV Park and your proposal cannot continue to be processed.  
 
The stair access to Butter Creek is not compliant with the Lewis County Shoreline Master 
Program (SMP) which is required for all uses within 200’ of Butter Creek at the location of 
your residence. Access facilities like your stairs are an accessory use associated with water 
dependent facilities such as stairs leading down to a dock or boating facility. The SMP does 
not guarantee access to water resources for single family residences. Your stairs are not 
associated with a water dependent use and cannot be processed. In your application you 
state that this is a historic access that was made up of strategically placed boulders during 
the construction of the revetment along Butter Creek. This does not create a permitted 
access that can be maintained as it was not a design component of the revetment itself. 
Additionally, your improvements made to the unpermitted access go beyond the scope of 
repair and maintenance activity which would not be permitted either. 
 
The ground leveling and fill that was done on the property is also not compliant with the 
SMP. Fill and grade is permitted in the Shoreline Jurisdiction to the minimum extent 
necessary for a permitted use. The extent of work done on your site was not the minimum 
necessary for your permitted shop, septic system or residence. Based on the pictures in the 



 

 
 

code enforcement file and your own Airbnb advertisement (Exhibit A), the fill and grading 
on this site was done to accommodate commercial use of the RV hookups. As the RV 
hookups cannot be permitted, the fill and grade is also not compliant with the SMP and 
cannot continue to be processed. 
 
It also appears that an unpermitted structure has been placed on the lot without permits. 
The structure is within 200’ of the ordinary high-water mark which requires compliance 
with the SMP. Depending on the use and location of the structure you may be able to have it 
permitted after the fact. 
 
Your application will be placed on hold. To resolve the issues above and bring this property 
into compliance the following items are required: 
 

 Remove the unpermitted RV sites, stairs, and gravel placed above and below the 
stairs.  

 Submit an updated site plan for the unpermitted structure identified in the 
attachments or remove it. 

 Submit a Restoration Plan prepared by a qualified professional to restore the area to 
its original state.  

 
This is not a complete list of items necessary for compliance with the County Code and 
Shoreline Master Program. Depending on what is submitted, additional permits and reports 
may be required. 
 
If these items are not submitted within 90 days of the date of this letter, your application 
will automatically lapse per Chapter 17.05.070(B)(1) Lewis County Code and will not be 
processed. As your proposal was initially brought forward to resolve a code enforcement 
case and it is not in compliance with County Code, your case will be forwarded back to code 
enforcement to resolve CE24-00056 if a restoration plan is not submitted. 
 
Please contact me directly at 360-740-1389, if you are unclear as to how to proceed with 
resolution. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Preston Pinkston 
Planner 
 
 
Attached: Screenshots of your Airbnb Advertisement 



 

 



 

 

PLPInkston
Text Box
Unpermitted structure

PLPInkston
Line

PLPInkston
Rectangle



 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

April 22, 2025 
 
Mark Scheibmeir 
PO Box 939 
Chehalis, WA 98532 
     
RE:  Transmittal Letter – Administrative Appeal for Denial of MSR24-0462 (Appeal File 
APL25-0001) 
 
 
Dear Mr. Scheibmeir: 
 
Enclosed is the signed and completed administrative appeal filing submitted by Joe and 
Shelly Malleis, represented by Eric G. Calrson, Eric G. Carlson, P.S. The appeal is of the 
County’s administrative determination that the development in Master Site Review (MSR) 
MSR24-0462 was not compliant with Lewis County Code (LCC) and the Lewis County 
Shoreline Master Program. MSRs are a Type I Permit which can be appealed within 10 days 
of administrative decision pursuant to LCC 17.05.160. MSR24-0462 was denied on April 11, 
2025. The appeal was applied for on April 21, 2025 prior to the appeal deadline. The appeal 
was timely. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Preston Pinkston 
Planner 
 
 
Enclosure 
https://lewiscountywa.gov/departments/community-development/current-planning-
applications/apl25-0001/  
 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit 2

https://lewiscountywa.gov/departments/community-development/current-planning-applications/apl25-0001/
https://lewiscountywa.gov/departments/community-development/current-planning-applications/apl25-0001/


LEWIS COUNTY COMPLAINT & 

CODE ENFORCEMENT FORM 
 

Date: 05/22/2024  

Staff intake: Rae  

 
Reporting Party:  County Employee        Citizen        Other         Anonymous 

  

R/P requests updates: No 

R/P requests anonymity because they fear retribution or bodily harm: No 

 
COMPLAINT INFORMATION 
Type of Complaint:   BUILDING 

Alleged Violator: MALLEIS, JOSEPH A 

Site Address:  113 Shawnee Trl, Packwood 

Tax Parcel No.: 011033012001  

Legal Description Section 10  Township 13N  Range 09E Pt SE4 NW4 Being Parcel A BLA 

3576676 

Comm. Dist.  3 

Property Owner: MALLEIS, JOSEPH A 

Mailing Address: PO BOX 642 

City/State/Zip  PACKWOOD, WA  98361 

Urgency Expressed by R/P: 2(Medium) 

Nature of Complaint:  Fill & Grade(Gravel & Stairs)/ Shoreline 

 
Site Inspection by:       Date & Time:   
 

If complaint constitutes a violation of county code complete violation information and forward to code enforcement for data entry and 

issuance of complaint file number. 

 
CODE VIOLATION INFORMATION 
Type of Violation: BUILDING 

Nature of Violation: FILL AND GRADE      

Complaint Verified: No 

Public Health Issue: No 

Complaint File No: CE24-00056 

Forwarded To:  Brian    Date Forwarded:  05/22/2024 
 

Findings:   

 
 R/P Updated  Database Updated   Further Action Required   File 

Closed 
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June 21, 2024 
 
MALLEIS, JOSEPH & SHELLY 
PO BOX 642 
PACKWOOD, WA    98361 
     
RE: Development Review Application # MSR24-0462 

Project:  Ground leveling / fill, tree / dead tree removal, install RV sites, 
restoration of "historical pathway" to Butter Creek 

 Parcel #:  011033012001   
 
Joseph and Shelly Malleis, 
 
The initial review of your master site review is complete. Based on the information 
submitted, portions of the above referenced application are denied. The denial of each 
portion of your application that cannot be approved is presented in more detail below. 
 
The proposed establishment of three recreational vehicle (RV) sites to be used for 
commercial use meets the criteria of an RV Park per Lewis County Code (LCC) 17.144.010. 
Per LCC 17.144.040(1), a RV Park is required to be on a lot, or multiple lots under the same 
ownership, of at least two and a half acres. Parcel numbers 011033012001 and 
011033012002 combined are approximately 1.45 acres which does not meet the minimum 
lot size requirements for an RV Park and your proposal cannot continue to be processed.  
 
The stair access to Butter Creek is not compliant with the Lewis County Shoreline Master 
Program (SMP) which is required for all uses within 200’ of Butter Creek at the location of 
your residence. Access facilities like your stairs are an accessory use associated with water 
dependent facilities such as stairs leading down to a dock or boating facility. The SMP does 
not guarantee access to water resources for single family residences. Your stairs are not 
associated with a water dependent use and cannot be processed. In your application you 
state that this is a historic access that was made up of strategically placed boulders during 
the construction of the revetment along Butter Creek. This does not create a permitted 
access that can be maintained as it was not a design component of the revetment itself. 
Additionally, your improvements made to the unpermitted access go beyond the scope of 
repair and maintenance activity which would not be permitted either. 
 
The ground leveling and fill that was done on the property is also not compliant with the 
SMP. Fill and grade is permitted in the Shoreline Jurisdiction to the minimum extent 
necessary for a permitted use. The extent of work done on your site was not the minimum 
necessary for your permitted shop, septic system or residence. Based on the pictures in the 
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code enforcement file and your own Airbnb advertisement (Exhibit A), the fill and grading 
on this site was done to accommodate commercial use of the RV hookups. As the RV 
hookups cannot be permitted, the fill and grade is also not compliant with the SMP and 
cannot continue to be processed. 
 
It also appears that an unpermitted structure has been placed on the lot without permits. 
The structure is within 200’ of the ordinary high-water mark which requires compliance 
with the SMP. Depending on the use and location of the structure you may be able to have it 
permitted after the fact. 
 
Your application will be placed on hold. To resolve the issues above and bring this property 
into compliance the following items are required: 
 

 Remove the unpermitted RV sites, stairs, and gravel placed above and below the 
stairs.  

 Submit an updated site plan for the unpermitted structure identified in the 
attachments or remove it. 

 Submit a Restoration Plan prepared by a qualified professional to restore the area to 
its original state.  

 
This is not a complete list of items necessary for compliance with the County Code and 
Shoreline Master Program. Depending on what is submitted, additional permits and reports 
may be required. 
 
If these items are not submitted within 90 days of the date of this letter, your application 
will automatically lapse per Chapter 17.05.070(B)(1) Lewis County Code and will not be 
processed. As your proposal was initially brought forward to resolve a code enforcement 
case and it is not in compliance with County Code, your case will be forwarded back to code 
enforcement to resolve CE24-00056 if a restoration plan is not submitted. 
 
Please contact me directly at 360-740-1389, if you are unclear as to how to proceed with 
resolution. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Preston Pinkston 
Planner 
 
 
Attached: Screenshots of your Airbnb Advertisement 
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ER I C  G.  CA R L S O N,  P .S .  
A PROFESSIONAL LAW CORPORATION 

605 SE Prospect Street 
Chehalis, WA  98532 

T: 360.269.5541 | E: ericgcarlson@gmail.com 
 

 
  
 September 19, 2024 
 
 
 
LEWIS COUNTY  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT  
PRESTON PINKSTON 
125 NW CHEHALIS AVE. 
CHEHALIS, WA 98532 
 
 
RE: Development Review Application #MSR24-0462 
 Parcel #: 011033012001 
 
Dear Mr. Pinkston: 
 

I represent Joseph and Shelly Malleis.  This letter is to respond to your letter dated June 
21, 2024 regarding your office’s initial review of their development review application.  My 
clients are not in agreement with your office’s initial review as there are a number of mistakes of 
fact.   

 
Recreational Vehicle (RV) Sites  
The proposal is for two RV sites with hookups is an extremely small affair.  The 

proposed two sites meet all the setback requirements of Lewis County Code.  Therefore, we 
would like to know if you believe Chapter 17.155 Nonconforming Uses and Parcels and/or 
Chapter 17.158 Special Use Permits apply to this project.  The problem with the current code is 
there does not seem to be any obvious solution to extremely small projects that involve only one 
or two hookups.   

 
If there is not an obvious code to apply to this very small project, then we would ask for 

the department to enter a variance for these two hookups.  The reason is LCC 17.144.040(2) 
provides that a maximum density per acre is 15 camping sites.  That means if there were 15 
camping sites on one acre, each site would have approximately 2,904 square feet, if equally 
divided.  Of course, that assumes the total real property is greater than 2.5 acres.  In that 
example, there could be a maximum of 37.5 camping sites.  That is a lot.   

 
In this case, if we assumed there was a total of 2.5 acres, but the project was slated to be 

only where it is proposed now – then there would be up to 21.75 camping sites on the 1.45 acre.  
Obviously, that is an absurd result, but nevertheless, that is what the LCC 17.144.040 would 
allow under its current language.    

 

Exhibit 6



LEWIS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
PRESTON PINKSTON 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2024 

Page 2 
 

Here, the proposed project is for two camping sites on 1.45 acres.  That means each 
camping site enjoys 31,581 square feet, as contemplated by the code.  Therefore, it seems more 
than reasonable to issue a special use permit / variance for these two camping sites. 

 
Stair Access to Butter Creek 
We disagree with the department’s characterization of the history of the Army Corps of 

Engineers revetment project many years ago. 
 
In your letter you state that the stair access to Butter Creek is not compliant with the 

Lewis County Shoreline Master Program (SMP).  However, you did not cite the relevant sections 
and or specific language that would apply to this project.  Without a specific citation and a more 
detailed analysis, we are unable to determine if in fact we are in agreement with your analysis.  
Therefore, please provide us with the specific language and / or relevant section parts of the SMP 
upon which you base your determination. 

 
Ground Leveling and Fill 
We disagree with the departments assessment that any “ground leveling and fill” is not 

compliant with the SMP.  Again, your letter does not reference any specific language and / or 
relevant section parts regarding ground leveling and / or fill.  Please provide specific citations 
and references to the SMP you believe applies. 

 
Moreover, it is not factually correct to say that the extent of the work done on the site was 

not the minimum necessary for the permitted shop, septic system, or residence.  In your letter 
you state you base this assumption on pictures in the code enforcement file and the Airbnb 
advertisement.  Pictures do not show the ground has been at the same grade for decades and the 
gravel that is over the dirt is less than ½ inch deep.  This gravel is to prevent the dirt from being 
muddy.  To be sure, there was no fill of the grade.  Approximately 90% of the gravel/fill was 
used for the permitted septic system for the house and shop.   

 
Therefore, the department’s assessment of the grade being filled by gravel from pictures 

results in a great misunderstanding of the facts.  Once again, please provide specific citations to 
the SMP upon which you base your analysis. 

 
Alleged Unpermitted Structure   
We are not aware of any unpermitted structure on the lot without permits.  As noted 

above, please provide specific citation to the SMP upon which you base your analysis regarding 
the 200’ ordinary high-water mark.  We need to be able to follow your analysis precisely in order 
to know if we are agreement, or if there are other misunderstood facts in your file.  If there are 
misunderstood facts, then we will work to do our best to help correct them.   

 
Application Status 
This letter is our timely response pursuant to LCC 17.05.070(2).  As explained above, we 

need additional information from the department and we believe the department does not have a 
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correct understanding of certain facts.  As soon as we have the specific citations and references, 
together with the correct facts, we believe this matter will be quickly resolved.   

 
Requested Extension 

Finally, pursuant to LCC 17.05.070(2)(b), we request an extension to provide the 
required information given we need to have more specific information from the department (as 
explained above) in order to respond appropriately.  We believe an extension of three (3) months 
is appropriate given we will be waiting to receive information from the department prior to being 
able to respond in kind.   
 

***   ***   *** 
 

Finally, please direct all future communications to my office directly.  I prefer to use 
email for letters.  You may reach me directly at 360.269.5541. 

 
Thank you very much for your assistance. 
 
 Sincerely, 
 
 ERIC G. CARLSON, P.S. 
 
 
 
 Eric G. Carlson 
 Attorney at Law 
 

By email: Preston.pinkston@lewiscountywa.gov 
By USPS: Lewis Cnty. Community Development 125 NW Chehalis Ave, Chehalis, WA 98532 
cc:  Clients 

    
 



 

 

 
November 14, 2024 
 
MALLEIS, JOSEPH & SHELLY 
PO BOX 642 
PACKWOOD, WA    98361 
     
RE: Development Review Application # MSR24-0462 
 Parcel #:  011033012001   
 Response to September 19, 2024 Letter from Eric G. Carlson, P.S. 
 
Joseph and Shelly, 
 
This letter is to respond to the letter received on September 19, 2024 from your attorney 
Eric G. Carlson. That letter was itself a response to a letter sent to you in regards to Master 
Site Review (MSR) MSR24-0462 (attached). Your application is for after the fact permitting 
of 3 RV sites, staircase access, fill and grade, and one unpermitted structure. The previous 
letter sent to you denied the RV sites, staircase access and fill and grade on the lots and 
required the submittal of an updated site plan and Restoration Plan prepared by a qualified 
professional to restore the area to its original state. In the letter submitted by your 
attorney, a request for more information on each of the violations was made. This letter is a 
response, and each item below addresses that letter in order. For brevity, I will not 
summarize what was stated or asked by your attorney and instead just provide my 
response. 
 
 
RV Site Response – As previously stated, the combined lots owned by the Malleis’ does not 
meet the minimum acreage required for an RV Park in Lewis County Code (LCC) 
17.144.040(1). A Variance would not be applicable as the site is not denied a reasonable 
use per LCC 17.162.010(b) use as it has an existing house, shop and septic system. RV Parks 
are also non-water oriented recreational developments which require a 150’ setback from 
the ordinary high watermark (OHWM) per Table 4-1: Shoreline Buffers in the Lewis County 
Shoreline Master Program (SMP). The current sites do not meet the setback requirements 
because they are approximately 70 to 90’ from the OHWM, which is far less than the 
required minimum 150’. Proposals that are unable to meet the buffer setbacks within the 
Shoreline Jurisdiction are required to obtain a Shoreline Variance. A Shoreline Variance 
would not be applicable in this case as SMP 7.04.03.B states that “Uses that are specifically 
prohibited may not be authorized”. As this use is not permitted based on the codes above, a 
Shoreline Variance would also not be granted. 
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Stair Response - As stairs are not a primary use in any section of the SMP, they are only 
permitted as accessory or appurtenant to an approved primary use, definitions below. SMP 
5.14 does not list access as an accessory or appurtenant use to a single family residence. 
Water Access is addressed in Section 5.07 of the SMP which applies to in-water/overwater 
structures. Stairs are accessory to a permitted primary access use such as a dock, moorage, 
etc. but are not appurtenant to a single family residence. Additionally, SMP Section 
4.04.02.D.1.b requires accessory uses be located outside of shoreline buffers unless 
subsections 1 or 2 are met, which this proposal does not satisfy. The original project only 
addressed one staircase access.  In reviewing the file of the site to prepare this letter, a 
second stair access and a trail connecting them was noticed that was not included with the 
original documents (aerial attached). That access and trail is also required to be removed. 
 

Accessory Structure or Use – A structure or use incidental, related, and clearly 
subordinate to the principal structure or use of a lot or main building. An accessory 
structure or use is only located on the same lot as the permitted principal use. 
 
Appurtenance – A building, structure, or development necessarily connected to the 
use and enjoyment of a single-family residence that is located landward of the 
OHWM and of the perimeter of any wetland. On a statewide basis, normal 
appurtenances include a garage, deck, driveway, utilities, fences, installation of a 
septic tank and drain field, and grading which does not exceed 250 cubic yards 
(except to construct a conventional drainfield) and which does not involve 
placement of fill in any wetland or waterward of the OHWM. Refer to WAC 173-27-
040(2)(g). 

 
 
Fill Response – SMP 6.03, SMP 6.03.02 A,C,F(3). These citations are directly applicable to 
our original statement that the placement of the gravel was not the minimal extent 
necessary for the residence and shop and that the speculative placement of this fill for an 
unapproved RV Park is not compliant with the SMP. 
 
 
Structure Response – See attached aerial image with the structure circled. Also attached 
are previously approved site plans which do not show the unpermitted structure. As this 
structure is located within 200’ of the OHWM it requires compliance with the SMP and at a 
minimum requires a Shoreline Exemption. It may also require a Building Permit depending 
on the use or if it exceeds 200 SF. 
 
Your MSR continues to be on hold until the above issues are resolved. To bring this 
property into compliance the following items are required: 
 

• Remove the unpermitted RV sites, stairs, and gravel placed above and below the 
stairs. 



 

 
 

• Submit an updated site plan for the unpermitted structure identified in the 
attachments or remove it. 

• Submit a Restoration Plan prepared by a qualified professional to restore the area 
to its original state. 

 
If these items are not submitted within 90 days of the date of this letter, your 
application will automatically lapse per Chapter 17.05.070(B)(1) Lewis County Code and 
will be denied. Denials can be appealed to the Hearings Examiner in accordance with LCC 
17.05.160 and LCC 2.25.140. This is a final notice, no additional extensions will be granted 
on this MSR unless needed for the preparation of a Restoration Plan. If you would prefer 
that we deny the application before the 90 day period so you may begin the appeal 
process, please make that request in writing. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Preston Pinkston, Planner 
 
Cc: David Bailey, Chief Civil Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 
 Mindy Brooks, Community Development Director 
 Eric G. Carlson, P.S. 
 
Attached: MSR24-0462 Pending Letter (sent June 21, 2024) 
  Stair Access Aerial 
  Unpermitted Structure Aerial 
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June 21, 2024 
 
MALLEIS, JOSEPH & SHELLY 
PO BOX 642 
PACKWOOD, WA    98361 
     
RE: Development Review Application # MSR24-0462 

Project:  Ground leveling / fill, tree / dead tree removal, install RV sites, 
restoration of "historical pathway" to Butter Creek 

 Parcel #:  011033012001   
 
Joseph and Shelly Malleis, 
 
The initial review of your master site review is complete. Based on the information 
submitted, portions of the above referenced application are denied. The denial of each 
portion of your application that cannot be approved is presented in more detail below. 
 
The proposed establishment of three recreational vehicle (RV) sites to be used for 
commercial use meets the criteria of an RV Park per Lewis County Code (LCC) 17.144.010. 
Per LCC 17.144.040(1), a RV Park is required to be on a lot, or multiple lots under the same 
ownership, of at least two and a half acres. Parcel numbers 011033012001 and 
011033012002 combined are approximately 1.45 acres which does not meet the minimum 
lot size requirements for an RV Park and your proposal cannot continue to be processed.  
 
The stair access to Butter Creek is not compliant with the Lewis County Shoreline Master 
Program (SMP) which is required for all uses within 200’ of Butter Creek at the location of 
your residence. Access facilities like your stairs are an accessory use associated with water 
dependent facilities such as stairs leading down to a dock or boating facility. The SMP does 
not guarantee access to water resources for single family residences. Your stairs are not 
associated with a water dependent use and cannot be processed. In your application you 
state that this is a historic access that was made up of strategically placed boulders during 
the construction of the revetment along Butter Creek. This does not create a permitted 
access that can be maintained as it was not a design component of the revetment itself. 
Additionally, your improvements made to the unpermitted access go beyond the scope of 
repair and maintenance activity which would not be permitted either. 
 
The ground leveling and fill that was done on the property is also not compliant with the 
SMP. Fill and grade is permitted in the Shoreline Jurisdiction to the minimum extent 
necessary for a permitted use. The extent of work done on your site was not the minimum 
necessary for your permitted shop, septic system or residence. Based on the pictures in the 



 

 
 

code enforcement file and your own Airbnb advertisement (Exhibit A), the fill and grading 
on this site was done to accommodate commercial use of the RV hookups. As the RV 
hookups cannot be permitted, the fill and grade is also not compliant with the SMP and 
cannot continue to be processed. 
 
It also appears that an unpermitted structure has been placed on the lot without permits. 
The structure is within 200’ of the ordinary high-water mark which requires compliance 
with the SMP. Depending on the use and location of the structure you may be able to have it 
permitted after the fact. 
 
Your application will be placed on hold. To resolve the issues above and bring this property 
into compliance the following items are required: 
 

 Remove the unpermitted RV sites, stairs, and gravel placed above and below the 
stairs.  

 Submit an updated site plan for the unpermitted structure identified in the 
attachments or remove it. 

 Submit a Restoration Plan prepared by a qualified professional to restore the area to 
its original state.  

 
This is not a complete list of items necessary for compliance with the County Code and 
Shoreline Master Program. Depending on what is submitted, additional permits and reports 
may be required. 
 
If these items are not submitted within 90 days of the date of this letter, your application 
will automatically lapse per Chapter 17.05.070(B)(1) Lewis County Code and will not be 
processed. As your proposal was initially brought forward to resolve a code enforcement 
case and it is not in compliance with County Code, your case will be forwarded back to code 
enforcement to resolve CE24-00056 if a restoration plan is not submitted. 
 
Please contact me directly at 360-740-1389, if you are unclear as to how to proceed with 
resolution. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Preston Pinkston 
Planner 
 
 
Attached: Screenshots of your Airbnb Advertisement 



ER I C  G.  CA R L S O N,  P .S .  
A PROFESSIONAL LAW CORPORATION 

605 SE Prospect Street 
Chehalis, WA  98532 

T: 360.269.5541 | E: ericgcarlson@gmail.com 
 

 
  
 February 12, 2025 
 
 
 
LEWIS COUNTY  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT  
PRESTON PINKSTON 
125 NW CHEHALIS AVE. 
CHEHALIS, WA 98532 
 
 
RE: Development Review Application #MSR24-0462 
 Parcel #: 011033012001 
 Response to November 14, 2024 Letter from Preston Pinkston 
 
Dear Mr. Pinkston: 
 

 This letter is in response to your November 14, 2024 letter.  My response, on 
behalf of my clients, will follow the format and order of your letter.   
 
 RE:  RV Site Response  
 

The Variance citation of LCC 17.162.010(b).  Specifically, there is no subsection “(b)” in 
the LCC 17.162.010 as of the legislation passed through December 10, 2024.  See Exhibit 1.   

 
Perhaps you are referring to LCC 17.162.010(1)(b)?  Please clarify.  If that is the case, 

then we disagree that because the property has an existing house, shop, and septic system, is not 
a basis upon which to extrapolate that to deprive the subject property of any RV sites is 
reasonable.  In fact, it is just the opposite.  Most all similar properties in this area along the river 
are used for camping, hosting friends and families, and to enjoy the river and the greater 
outdoors.  My clients and their families have camped on this property for decades.   

 
In your November 14, 2024 letter you did not make any mention of a 150’ setback from 

the ordinary high-water mark (OHWM).  In fact, the only problem with any RV sites mentioned 
in the November letter was with regard to LCC 17.144.010 (two-and-a-half-acre requirement).     

 
With regard to the alleged 150’ setback requirement, the Lewis County Shoreline Master 

Program (SMP) defines Water-Oriented Use as: 
 

Water-Oriented Use – Any combination of water-dependent, water-
related, or water-enjoyment uses that serves as an all-encompassing definition for 

Exhibit 8
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priority uses under the SMA.   
 

The SMP defines Water-Enjoyment Use as: 
 

Water-Enjoyment Use – A recreational use or other use that facilitates 
public access to the shoreline as a primary characteristic of the use; or a use that 
provides for recreational use or aesthetic enjoyment of the shoreline for a 
substantial number of people as a general characteristic of the use and which 
through location, design, and operation ensures the public’s ability to enjoy the 
physical and aesthetic qualities of the shoreline.  In order to qualify as a water-
enjoyment use, the use must be open to the public and the shoreline-oriented 
space within the project must be devoted to the specific aspects of the use that 
fosters shoreline enjoyment.   

 
The SMP defines Water-Related Use as: 
 

Water-Related Use- A use or portion of a use, which is not intrinsically 
dependent on a waterfront location but whose economic viability is dependent 
upon a waterfront location because: 

 
A. Of a functional requirement for a waterfront location such as the 

arrival or shipment of materials by water or the need for large 
quantities of water; or 

B. The use provides a necessary service supportive of the water-
dependent commercial activities and the proximity of the use to its 
customers makes its services less expensive or more convenient.  
Examples include manufactures of ship parts large enough that 
transportation becomes a significant factor in the products costs, 
professional services serving primarily water-dependent uses and 
storage of water-transported foods.  Examples of water-related uses 
may include warehousing of goods transported by water, seafood 
processing plants, hydroelectric generating plants, gravel storage when 
transported by barge, oil refineries where transport is by tanker and log 
storage.   

 
As such, there is not a 150’ setback requirement per table 4-1 of the SMP.  In fact, table 

4-1 provides: 
 
1. Utilities.  There is no setback requirement for utilities that are non-water-oriented 

structures in the Shoreline Residential Category. 
2. Reductions in the shoreline buffer from the OHWM.  Reductions in the shoreline 

buffer from the OHWM may be authorized according to the standards in the SMP 
Section 4.04.02(C).     
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3. Buffer Width Reduction Options.  (b) Shall be designed to ensure no net loss of 
shoreline ecological functions occurs when the reduction is utilized.   

 
Section 5.03 of SMP – Allowed Shoreline Uses.  Table 5-1 establishes the uses and 

development allowed or prohibited in each shoreline environment designation.  Specifically, 
conditional use is allowed for the category of “other” utilities in the Residential Shoreline 
Category.  

 
Moreover, Note #13 states – Home-based businesses, as established by LCC 

17.142.110 “Home-based businesses are incidental and accessory to a residential use.  Use the 
“Residential” category to determine whether they are allowed in a particular shoreline 
environment designation.” 

 
This means that any RV sites for my client’s home-based business are categorized in the 

Residential category in the SMP.    
 

Summary Regarding RV Site Response 
 
The 150’ setback requirement upon which you rely in your November 2024 letter does 

not apply to this application for the reasons and definitions cited and explained above.   
 
Not only does the 150’ setback not apply to this case, but the SMP states there is no 

setback requirement for utilities that are non-water-oriented structures.  Moreover, the SMP 
provides, and in fact encourages the use of the shoreline for water-oriented use – which by 
anyone’s understanding includes camping next to a creek, river, or lake.  Those are water-related 
and water-enjoyment uses.   

 
Therefore, a 150’setback does not apply – and a full reading of the SMP actually states 

the opposite in this case for any RV utility-site hookups.  This would mean a variance would be 
possible. 

 
At this time, my clients have decided they will not proceed with the portion of the special 

use permit regarding the two additional RV hookups.  There are no permit requirements for one 
RV hookup use at a time.  However, since the SMP allows for the utility hookup as explained 
above, they are not required to remove the existing RV hookups.   

 
***  ***   *** 

 
RE:  Stair Response 
 
Stairs to the river are a primary use as defined in SMP Section 5.07 “recreational floats.”  

Moreover, it is illogical to assume nobody along Butter Creek wants to go down the water’s edge 
to either play in the water, or float in the creek (during summer), or take a walk along the water’s 
edge.   
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In your November response, you cite “docks, moorage, etc.” but you leave out the SMP 

language that does apply to this situation, which is “recreational floats.”   
 
Further, table 4-1 of the SMP provides there is no buffer, 0 feet, for Boating and Water 

Access Facilities for the Residential Shoreline Category.  Stairs down the steep bank to the river 
are therefore allowed by the SMP.   

 
Also, your citation of SMP 4.04.02D.1.b is to “General Buffer Regulations”, and does not 

include the exceptions to the rule.  Specifically, the SMP, as stated above, allows for a “0” fee 
buffer for the Residential Shoreline category.  Frankly speaking, how else is anyone going to get 
down to the river without stairs?  Would you prefer they climb up and down over the vegetation 
and dirt – eroding the bank with every trip?  It doesn’t make any practical sense.   

 
Please remember, table 4-1 states there is a “0” feet buffer for water-dependent use in the 

Residential Shoreline category.  The SMP defines a Water-Dependent Use as follows: 
 

A use or a portion of a use, which cannot exist in any other location and is 
dependent on the water due to the intrinsic nature of its operation.  Examples of 
water-dependent uses may include moorage structures (including those associated 
with residential properties), ship cargo terminal loading areas, ferry and passenger 
terminals, barge loading facilities, ship building and dry docking, marinas, 
aquaculture, float plane facilities, and sewer outfalls. 

 
Note, the SMP’s use of the word may.  Stairs are easily included in this list of examples – 

just as stairs would be part of a dock.   
 
Again, subsections 1 and 2 of the SMP 4.04.02.D.1.b do not apply because of the stairs 

are on the Residential Shoreline category. 
 

Summary Regarding Stair Response 
 
The SMP provides that stairs are within a “0” feet buffer zone because they are within the 

Residential Shoreline category, and are a water-dependent use, which also allows stairs.  And a 
water-dependent use includes, by the SMP definitions, Water-Enjoyment Use.  And, one can’t 
enjoy the water without getting to it.   

 
Therefore, the stairs are in compliance with the SMP. 

 
***   ***   *** 

 
RE:  Fill Response 
 
In your June 21, 2024 letter, you stated my clients “exceeded the minimal amount 
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necessary” based on “pictures in the code enforcement file” and their “Airbnb advertisement.”  
Then, in your November 14, 2024 letter, you added the placement was “speculative.”  That is 
correct – you have speculated.  There has been no such “fill” as you alleged.  You have based 
your assumptions on pictures that do not support your contention. 

 
All the “fill” was for the septic system and the foundation of the structures.  There was 

never any “fill” of the grade of the property.  As such, my clients will not be removing any of the 
1 inch or so of gravel on their property – which otherwise would be a muddy mess.   

 
Further, you have continued to ignore the fact this property has had gravel on it for 

decades, which my clients can prove with pictures from over the decades during summer 
campouts, etc.   

 
Summary Regarding Fill Response 

 
My clients have not filled the grade of the property as you have alleged and are prepared 

to prove this.  Your allegations are based on pictures and assumptions that are not correct.   
 

***   ***   *** 
 
RE:  Structures Response 
 
The aerial image you reference is an open-air carport.  The aerial image only shows a 

roof.  My clients are reviewing this newly-identified potential issue and will respond, if 
appropriate, with a separate permit application and any, if applicable, SMP compliance analysis.   
 

***   ***   *** 
 

Survey of adjacent properties.  As one can imagine, my clients have looked around the 
local area to see how their property compares with others.  They have noticed some shocking 
examples of other properties that seem to have been treated differently and do not comply with 
the SMP as my clients’ property does (as explained above). 

 
These examples include: 
  

1. 217 Crescent Beach Drive: Fence is running right along the riverbank; propane 
tank located inside yard, right next to the fence.  

 
2. Airbnb - 225 Crescent Beach Drive. Hot tub clearly within close proximity of the 

riverbank, and in violation of setback requirements.  
 

3. Airbnb - Cowlitz Cabin: Tiny house is located within aprx 20 feet of riverbank. 
Appears on “wheels” but clearly is a permanent structure, with decking. See 
posting for further details. This tiny house has permanent septic, water and 
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electrical hookups, which make it a permanent structure.  
 
 

4. Airbnb – Tatoosh Rivers: Tiny house is located 10-15 feet from the riverbank. 
This is “on wheels” but is clearly a permanent structure. See posting for further 
details. This tiny house has permanent septic, water and electrical hookups, which 
make it a permanent structure.  
 

5. Airbnb Link: 
https://www.airbnb.com/rooms/1337222267960783751?check_in=2025-02-
07&check_out=2025-02-
09&guests=1&adults=2&s=67&unique_share_id=e02e7fd0-2920-4469-8d45-
fda83d9d19d4  
 
 

6. Peters Inn – 3 full RV hookup sites: Peters Inn property is 1.0 acre, although 
renting and advertising 3 full hookups; violation of LCC re Density.  
 

7. Hipcamp properties: a) 118 Rainbow Lane; b) Tatoosh Timbers, c) Private RV 
parking near Mt Rainier; all 3 listing are 1.0 acre or less, but within their posting, 
they are advertising more than one RV hookup site. The owners of Tatoosh 
Timbers were told by the county that it’s not considered an “RV park” if the 2nd 
hookup doesn’t include a septic dump; all postings are in violation of LCC re 
Density; see Hipcamp postings for further details.  
 
Hipcamp links:  
 
a) https://www.hipcamp.com/en-US/land/washington-cowlitz-river-by-mount-

rainier-
j29hz971?share_id=1jwbc889m97&utm_medium=share&utm_source=share_
content  
 

b) https://www.hipcamp.com/en-US/land/washington-tatoosh-timbers-rv-flat-lot-
06yhlxor?share_id=1ww0nfyhqh3&utm_medium=share&utm_source=share_
content  

 
c) https://www.hipcamp.com/en-US/land/washington-private-rv-parking-near-mt-

rainier57h8jqd?share_id=23ml9j3k17w&utm_medium=share&utm_source=share_conten
t  

 
***   ***   *** 

 
It does not appear to my clients the above examples comply with the SMP or fit within 

any exceptions as does my clients’ property. 
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RE:  Restoration Plan 
 
For reasons previously stated, my clients do not believe there is anything to restore to any 

original state.  Also, my clients object to the ill-defined term “original.”  Many years ago, Lewis 
County altered the flow of Butter Creek and placed walls of large rocks along the creek to force 
the creek to stay in a particular riverbed.  It is impossible for my clients to restore the portion of 
the river bank area along their parcel to the original state of the creek prior to Lewis County 
placing piles of rock along the bank.  Moreover, Lewis County’s work went beyond and 
exceeded the scope of the permit, which resulted in Lewis County not being entitled to the 
additional federal funds reimbursement.     

 
Nevertheless, it is my client’s position there is nothing to “restore” to an original state.  

Moreover, the SMP allows and provides for stairs, as explained above.   
 
For this reason, my clients believe there is no requirement to submit a Restoration Plan 

 
 

CONCLUSION 
 

The 150’ setback requirement does not apply.  Your November letter has added new 
responses with regard to a 150’ setback which does not apply for the reasons stated above.  My 
clients look forward to your response related to the analysis and citations in this letter that refute 
any 150’ setback requirement. 

 
Stairs are allowed.  The SMP allows for stair access to the river.   
 
No fill.  There has been no fill of the property beyond “what was “necessary” of gravel 

over the area, which they have had in place for many decades.   
 
Survey of Existing Properties.  My clients have surveyed the area and found many 

examples of actual and real violations of LCC and the SMP, which is in contrast to their own 
property, which they believe is not in violation of relevant codes and law, as provided above.   

 
Restoration Plan.  There is nothing to restore to an original state, which is ill-defined.  

Moreover, the SMP allows for stairs access, so it follows there is no legal basis to require any 
restoration to the “original” state when the original state was previously destroyed by Lewis 
County’s unpermitted placement of a steep rock wall along Butter Creek. 

 
***   ***   *** 
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I look forward to receiving your response to this letter to confirm my clients’ 
understanding and application of the relevant Lewis County Code and the SMP. 

 
 
 
 Sincerely, 
 
 ERIC G. CARLSON, P.S. 
 
 
 
 Eric G. Carlson 
 Attorney at Law 
 

By email: Preston.pinkston@lewiscountywa.gov 
By USPS: Lewis Cnty. Community Development 125 NW Chehalis Ave, Chehalis, WA 98532 
cc:  Clients 

    
 



PPEAL OF TYPE I OR II ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION

After an administrative decision is made by Lewis County, the public has the right to appeal based on the Lewis 
County Code. The appeal information is listed on the written administrative decision made.

After submitting the petition to appeal, the request will be forwarded to the Lewis County Hearing Examiner.
Unless the petition is dismissed, the Hearing Examiner will hold a hearing in accordance with Lewis County Code
2.25.

The following items are required to be submitted for the Appeal of Administrative Decision application to begin
the process:

STAFF APPLICANT 

‘Appeal of Administrative Decision’ form

Copy of written decision being appealed

Application Fees 
$ 0
$5

Appeal fee:

Legal publication fee:
Hearing Examiner fee: $ .00

Other:

For Official Use Only: 

Date :    Application

Associated Permits: Permit Technician: 

 

Copy sent to Appeals Coordinator: __________ /__________ /________  

25 N  Ave, Chehalis, WA 98532 
Phone: (360) 740-  

S:\COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT\Applications & Forms\Currently on Website Updated January 2025

$5

04/21/2025

MSR24-0462
APL25-0001

Katie Johnson

04 22 2025

04 21 2025 Preston Pinkston

Exhibit 9



Decision Information

Name of Applicant/Owner:____________________________________________________________________

Address: ___________________________________________________________________________________

______________ Application : ______________

___________________________________________

Appeal Information

Specific identification of decision

 SEPA Determination 
(Appeal authorized per LCC 17.110.130)

Type I Administrative Decision as identified in LCC 17.05 -2 
(Appeal authorized per LCC 17.05.040(2) Table 17.05-1) 

Type II Administrative Decision -2 
(Appeal authorized per LCC 17.05.040(2) Table 17.05-1)

(attach additional sheets if 
necessary): 

Petitioner Information (attach additional sheets if necessary)

Name and address of Petitioner 
___________________________________    ___________________________________
___________________________________    ___________________________________
___________________________________    ___________________________________
___________________________________ ___________________________________ 

Daytime Telephone: __________________ ____________

Email: ______________________________

___________________________________

S:\COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT\Applications & Forms\Currently on Website Updated January 2025

25 N  Ave, Chehalis, WA 98532 Phone: (360) 740-

Daytime Telephone: _ _____

Email: ______________________________

___________________________________ 



EXHIBIT



ER I C  G. CA R L S O N, P .S .  
A PROFESSIONAL LAW CORPORATION

605 SE Prospect Street 
Chehalis, WA  98532 

T: 360.269.5541 | E: ericgcarlson@gmail.com 

February 12, 2025 

LEWIS COUNTY  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT  
PRESTON PINKSTON 
125 NW CHEHALIS AVE. 
CHEHALIS, WA 98532 

RE: Development Review Application #MSR24-0462 
Parcel #: 011033012001 
Response to November 14, 2024 Letter from Preston Pinkston 

Dear Mr. Pinkston: 

This letter is in response to your November 14, 2024 letter.  My response, on 
behalf of my clients, will follow the format and order of your letter.   

RE:  RV Site Response  

The Variance citation of LCC 17.162.010(b).  Specifically, there is no subsection �(b)� in 
the LCC 17.162.010 as of the legislation passed through December 10, 2024.  See Exhibit 1.   

Perhaps you are referring to LCC 17.162.010(1)(b)?  Please clarify.  If that is the case, 
then we disagree that because the property has an existing house, shop, and septic system, is not 
a basis upon which to extrapolate that to deprive the subject property of any RV sites is 
reasonable.  In fact, it is just the opposite.  Most all similar properties in this area along the river 
are used for camping, hosting friends and families, and to enjoy the river and the greater 
outdoors.  My clients and their families have camped on this property for decades.   

In your November 14, 2024 letter you did not make any mention of a 150� setback from 
the ordinary high-water mark (OHWM).  In fact, the only problem with any RV sites mentioned 
in the November letter was with regard to LCC 17.144.010 (two-and-a-half-acre requirement).     

With regard to the alleged 150� setback requirement, the Lewis County Shoreline Master 
Program (SMP) defines Water-Oriented Use as: 

Water-Oriented Use � Any combination of water-dependent, water-
related, or water-enjoyment uses that serves as an all-encompassing definition for 
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priority uses under the SMA.   

The SMP defines Water-Enjoyment Use as: 

Water-Enjoyment Use � A recreational use or other use that facilitates 
public access to the shoreline as a primary characteristic of the use; or a use that 
provides for recreational use or aesthetic enjoyment of the shoreline for a 
substantial number of people as a general characteristic of the use and which 
through location, design, and operation ensures the public�s ability to enjoy the 
physical and aesthetic qualities of the shoreline.  In order to qualify as a water-
enjoyment use, the use must be open to the public and the shoreline-oriented 
space within the project must be devoted to the specific aspects of the use that 
fosters shoreline enjoyment.   

The SMP defines Water-Related Use as: 

Water-Related Use- A use or portion of a use, which is not intrinsically 
dependent on a waterfront location but whose economic viability is dependent 
upon a waterfront location because: 

A. Of a functional requirement for a waterfront location such as the
arrival or shipment of materials by water or the need for large
quantities of water; or

B. The use provides a necessary service supportive of the water-
dependent commercial activities and the proximity of the use to its
customers makes its services less expensive or more convenient.
Examples include manufactures of ship parts large enough that
transportation becomes a significant factor in the products costs,
professional services serving primarily water-dependent uses and
storage of water-transported foods.  Examples of water-related uses
may include warehousing of goods transported by water, seafood
processing plants, hydroelectric generating plants, gravel storage when
transported by barge, oil refineries where transport is by tanker and log
storage.

As such, there is not a 150� setback requirement per table 4-1 of the SMP.  In fact, table 
4-1 provides:

1. Utilities.  There is no setback requirement for utilities that are non-water-oriented
structures in the Shoreline Residential Category.

2. Reductions in the shoreline buffer from the OHWM.  Reductions in the shoreline
buffer from the OHWM may be authorized according to the standards in the SMP
Section 4.04.02(C).
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3. Buffer Width Reduction Options.  (b) Shall be designed to ensure no net loss of
shoreline ecological functions occurs when the reduction is utilized.

Section 5.03 of SMP � Allowed Shoreline Uses.  Table 5-1 establishes the uses and 
development allowed or prohibited in each shoreline environment designation.  Specifically, 
conditional use is allowed for the category of �other� utilities in the Residential Shoreline 
Category.  

Moreover, Note #13 states � Home-based businesses, as established by LCC 
17.142.110 �Home-based businesses are incidental and accessory to a residential use.  Use the 
�Residential� category to determine whether they are allowed in a particular shoreline 
environment designation.� 

This means that any RV sites for my client�s home-based business are categorized in the 
Residential category in the SMP.    

Summary Regarding RV Site Response 

The 150� setback requirement upon which you rely in your November 2024 letter does 
not apply to this application for the reasons and definitions cited and explained above.   

Not only does the 150� setback not apply to this case, but the SMP states there is no 
setback requirement for utilities that are non-water-oriented structures.  Moreover, the SMP 
provides, and in fact encourages the use of the shoreline for water-oriented use � which by 
anyone�s understanding includes camping next to a creek, river, or lake.  Those are water-related 
and water-enjoyment uses.   

Therefore, a 150�setback does not apply � and a full reading of the SMP actually states 
the opposite in this case for any RV utility-site hookups.  This would mean a variance would be 
possible. 

At this time, my clients have decided they will not proceed with the portion of the special 
use permit regarding the two additional RV hookups.  There are no permit requirements for one 
RV hookup use at a time.  However, since the SMP allows for the utility hookup as explained 
above, they are not required to remove the existing RV hookups.   

***  ***   *** 

RE:  Stair Response 

Stairs to the river are a primary use as defined in SMP Section 5.07 �recreational floats.�  
Moreover, it is illogical to assume nobody along Butter Creek wants to go down the water�s edge 
to either play in the water, or float in the creek (during summer), or take a walk along the water�s 
edge.   
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In your November response, you cite �docks, moorage, etc.� but you leave out the SMP 
language that does apply to this situation, which is �recreational floats.�   

Further, table 4-1 of the SMP provides there is no buffer, 0 feet, for Boating and Water 
Access Facilities for the Residential Shoreline Category.  Stairs down the steep bank to the river 
are therefore allowed by the SMP.   

Also, your citation of SMP 4.04.02D.1.b is to �General Buffer Regulations�, and does not 
include the exceptions to the rule.  Specifically, the SMP, as stated above, allows for a �0� fee 
buffer for the Residential Shoreline category.  Frankly speaking, how else is anyone going to get 
down to the river without stairs?  Would you prefer they climb up and down over the vegetation 
and dirt � eroding the bank with every trip?  It doesn�t make any practical sense.   

Please remember, table 4-1 states there is a �0� feet buffer for water-dependent use in the 
Residential Shoreline category.  The SMP defines a Water-Dependent Use as follows: 

A use or a portion of a use, which cannot exist in any other location and is 
dependent on the water due to the intrinsic nature of its operation.  Examples of 
water-dependent uses may include moorage structures (including those associated 
with residential properties), ship cargo terminal loading areas, ferry and passenger 
terminals, barge loading facilities, ship building and dry docking, marinas, 
aquaculture, float plane facilities, and sewer outfalls. 

Note, the SMP�s use of the word may.  Stairs are easily included in this list of examples � 
just as stairs would be part of a dock.   

Again, subsections 1 and 2 of the SMP 4.04.02.D.1.b do not apply because of the stairs 
are on the Residential Shoreline category. 

Summary Regarding Stair Response 

The SMP provides that stairs are within a �0� feet buffer zone because they are within the 
Residential Shoreline category, and are a water-dependent use, which also allows stairs.  And a 
water-dependent use includes, by the SMP definitions, Water-Enjoyment Use.  And, one can�t 
enjoy the water without getting to it.   

Therefore, the stairs are in compliance with the SMP. 

***   ***   *** 

RE:  Fill Response 

In your June 21, 2024 letter, you stated my clients �exceeded the minimal amount 
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necessary� based on �pictures in the code enforcement file� and their �Airbnb advertisement.�  
Then, in your November 14, 2024 letter, you added the placement was �speculative.�  That is 
correct � you have speculated.  There has been no such �fill� as you alleged.  You have based 
your assumptions on pictures that do not support your contention. 

All the �fill� was for the septic system and the foundation of the structures.  There was 
never any �fill� of the grade of the property.  As such, my clients will not be removing any of the 
1 inch or so of gravel on their property � which otherwise would be a muddy mess.   

Further, you have continued to ignore the fact this property has had gravel on it for 
decades, which my clients can prove with pictures from over the decades during summer 
campouts, etc.   

Summary Regarding Fill Response 

My clients have not filled the grade of the property as you have alleged and are prepared 
to prove this.  Your allegations are based on pictures and assumptions that are not correct.   

***   ***   *** 

RE:  Structures Response 

The aerial image you reference is an open-air carport.  The aerial image only shows a 
roof.  My clients are reviewing this newly-identified potential issue and will respond, if 
appropriate, with a separate permit application and any, if applicable, SMP compliance analysis.   

***   ***   *** 

Survey of adjacent properties.  As one can imagine, my clients have looked around the 
local area to see how their property compares with others.  They have noticed some shocking 
examples of other properties that seem to have been treated differently and do not comply with 
the SMP as my clients� property does (as explained above). 

These examples include: 

1. 217 Crescent Beach Drive: Fence is running right along the riverbank; propane
tank located inside yard, right next to the fence.

2. Airbnb - 225 Crescent Beach Drive. Hot tub clearly within close proximity of the
riverbank, and in violation of setback requirements.

3. Airbnb - Cowlitz Cabin: Tiny house is located within aprx 20 feet of riverbank.
Appears on �wheels� but clearly is a permanent structure, with decking. See
posting for further details. This tiny house has permanent septic, water and
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electrical hookups, which make it a permanent structure.  

4. Airbnb � Tatoosh Rivers: Tiny house is located 10-15 feet from the riverbank.
This is �on wheels� but is clearly a permanent structure. See posting for further
details. This tiny house has permanent septic, water and electrical hookups, which
make it a permanent structure.

5. Airbnb Link:
https://www.airbnb.com/rooms/1337222267960783751?check_in=2025-02-
07&check_out=2025-02-
09&guests=1&adults=2&s=67&unique_share_id=e02e7fd0-2920-4469-8d45-
fda83d9d19d4

6. Peters Inn � 3 full RV hookup sites: Peters Inn property is 1.0 acre, although
renting and advertising 3 full hookups; violation of LCC re Density.

7. Hipcamp properties: a) 118 Rainbow Lane; b) Tatoosh Timbers, c) Private RV
parking near Mt Rainier; all 3 listing are 1.0 acre or less, but within their posting,
they are advertising more than one RV hookup site. The owners of Tatoosh
Timbers were told by the county that it�s not considered an �RV park� if the 2nd
hookup doesn�t include a septic dump; all postings are in violation of LCC re
Density; see Hipcamp postings for further details.

Hipcamp links:

a) https://www.hipcamp.com/en-US/land/washington-cowlitz-river-by-mount-
rainier-
j29hz971?share_id=1jwbc889m97&utm_medium=share&utm_source=share_
content

b) https://www.hipcamp.com/en-US/land/washington-tatoosh-timbers-rv-flat-lot-
06yhlxor?share_id=1ww0nfyhqh3&utm_medium=share&utm_source=share_
content

c) https://www.hipcamp.com/en-US/land/washington-private-rv-parking-near-mt-
rainier57h8jqd?share_id=23ml9j3k17w&utm_medium=share&utm_source=share_conten
t  

***   ***   *** 

It does not appear to my clients the above examples comply with the SMP or fit within 
any exceptions as does my clients� property. 
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RE:  Restoration Plan

For reasons previously stated, my clients do not believe there is anything to restore to any 
original state.  Also, my clients object to the ill-defined term �original.�  Many years ago, Lewis 
County altered the flow of Butter Creek and placed walls of large rocks along the creek to force 
the creek to stay in a particular riverbed.  It is impossible for my clients to restore the portion of 
the river bank area along their parcel to the original state of the creek prior to Lewis County 
placing piles of rock along the bank.  Moreover, Lewis County�s work went beyond and 
exceeded the scope of the permit, which resulted in Lewis County not being entitled to the 
additional federal funds reimbursement.     

Nevertheless, it is my client�s position there is nothing to �restore� to an original state.  
Moreover, the SMP allows and provides for stairs, as explained above.   

For this reason, my clients believe there is no requirement to submit a Restoration Plan 

CONCLUSION 

The 150� setback requirement does not apply.  Your November letter has added new 
responses with regard to a 150� setback which does not apply for the reasons stated above.  My 
clients look forward to your response related to the analysis and citations in this letter that refute 
any 150� setback requirement. 

Stairs are allowed.  The SMP allows for stair access to the river.   

No fill.  There has been no fill of the property beyond �what was �necessary� of gravel 
over the area, which they have had in place for many decades.   

Survey of Existing Properties.  My clients have surveyed the area and found many 
examples of actual and real violations of LCC and the SMP, which is in contrast to their own 
property, which they believe is not in violation of relevant codes and law, as provided above.   

Restoration Plan.  There is nothing to restore to an original state, which is ill-defined.  
Moreover, the SMP allows for stairs access, so it follows there is no legal basis to require any 
restoration to the �original� state when the original state was previously destroyed by Lewis 
County�s unpermitted placement of a steep rock wall along Butter Creek. 

***   ***   *** 
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I look forward to receiving your response to this letter to confirm my clients� 
understanding and application of the relevant Lewis County Code and the SMP. 

Sincerely,

ERIC G. CARLSON, P.S. 

Eric G. Carlson 
Attorney at Law

By email: Preston.pinkston@lewiscountywa.gov 
By USPS: Lewis Cnty. Community Development 125 NW Chehalis Ave, Chehalis, WA 98532 
cc:  Clients 



EXHIBIT



April 11, 2025

MALLEIS, JOSEPH & SHELLY
PO BOX 642
PACKWOOD, WA    98361

RE: Development Review Application # MSR24-0462
Parcel #: 011033012001
Denial Letter

Joseph and Shelly,

On February 12, 2025, your attorney, Eric G Carlson, submitted a letter to Lewis County 
Community Development in response to a letter from Community Development to you 
dated November 14, 2024. In letter, several violations of Lewis
County Code and the Shoreline Master Program were identified which required correction. 
Final notice was given in that letter including the required removal of your unpermitted RV 
sites, stair access to Butter Creek, unpermitted gravel placement above and below the 
stairs, submittal of a new site plan for the unpermitted structures, and a restoration plan 
prepared by a Qualified Professional to restore the site from any unpermitted uses and 
activities.

To date, these items have not been submitted and proof of correction has not been 
received.  Your Master Site Review is denied. The previous correspondence detailing your 
reasons for denial are attached. 

Any unpermitted development is required to be removed and the site restored to its 
original state. Compliance will be tracked through your code enforcement case (CE24-
00056). You can contact Code Enforcement to discuss the status of your case with them.

Denials can be appealed to the Hearings Examiner in accordance with LCC 17.05.160 and 
LCC 2.25.140.

Sincerely,

Preston Pinkston, Planner



 
 

Cc: David Bailey, Chief Civil Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 
 Mindy Brooks, Community Development Director 
 Eric G. Carlson, P.S. 
 
Attached: MSR24-0462 Pending Letter (sent June 21, 2024) 
  MSR24-0462 Response Letter (sent November 14, 2024) 



November 14, 2024

MALLEIS, JOSEPH & SHELLY
PO BOX 642
PACKWOOD, WA    98361

RE: Development Review Application # MSR24-0462
Parcel #: 011033012001   
Response to September 19, 2024 Letter from Eric G. Carlson, P.S.

Joseph and Shelly,

This letter is to respond to the letter received on September 19, 2024 from your attorney 
Eric G. Carlson. That letter was itself a response to a letter sent to you in regards to Master 
Site Review (MSR) MSR24-0462 (attached). Your application is for after the fact permitting 
of 3 RV sites, staircase access, fill and grade, and one unpermitted structure. The previous 
letter sent to you denied the RV sites, staircase access and fill and grade on the lots and 
required the submittal of an updated site plan and Restoration Plan prepared by a qualified 
professional to restore the area to its original state. In the letter submitted by your 
attorney, a request for more information on each of the violations was made. This letter is a 
response, and each item below addresses that letter in order. For brevity, I will not 
summarize what was stated or asked by your attorney and instead just provide my 
response.

RV Site Response – As previously stated, the combined lots owned by the Malleis’ does not 
meet the minimum acreage required for an RV Park in Lewis County Code (LCC) 
17.144.040(1). A Variance would not be applicable as the site is not denied a reasonable
use per LCC 17.162.010(b) use as it has an existing house, shop and septic system. RV Parks 
are also non-water oriented recreational developments which require a 150’ setback from 
the ordinary high watermark (OHWM) per Table 4-1: Shoreline Buffers in the Lewis County 
Shoreline Master Program (SMP). The current sites do not meet the setback requirements 
because they are approximately 70 to 90’ from the OHWM, which is far less than the 
required minimum 150’. Proposals that are unable to meet the buffer setbacks within the 
Shoreline Jurisdiction are required to obtain a Shoreline Variance. A Shoreline Variance 
would not be applicable in this case as SMP 7.04.03.B states that “Uses that are specifically 
prohibited may not be authorized”. As this use is not permitted based on the codes above, a 
Shoreline Variance would also not be granted.



Stair Response - As stairs are not a primary use in any section of the SMP, they are only 
permitted as accessory or appurtenant to an approved primary use, definitions below. SMP 
5.14 does not list access as an accessory or appurtenant use to a single family residence. 
Water Access is addressed in Section 5.07 of the SMP which applies to in-water/overwater 
structures. Stairs are accessory to a permitted primary access use such as a dock, moorage,
etc. but are not appurtenant to a single family residence. Additionally, SMP Section 
4.04.02.D.1.b requires accessory uses be located outside of shoreline buffers unless 
subsections 1 or 2 are met, which this proposal does not satisfy. The original project only 
addressed one staircase access.  In reviewing the file of the site to prepare this letter, a 
second stair access and a trail connecting them was noticed that was not included with the 
original documents (aerial attached). That access and trail is also required to be removed. 
 

Accessory Structure or Use – A structure or use incidental, related, and clearly 
subordinate to the principal structure or use of a lot or main building. An accessory 
structure or use is only located on the same lot as the permitted principal use.
 
Appurtenance – A building, structure, or development necessarily connected to the 
use and enjoyment of a single-family residence that is located landward of the 
OHWM and of the perimeter of any wetland. On a statewide basis, normal 
appurtenances include a garage, deck, driveway, utilities, fences, installation of a 
septic tank and drain field, and grading which does not exceed 250 cubic yards 
(except to construct a conventional drainfield) and which does not involve 
placement of fill in any wetland or waterward of the OHWM. Refer to WAC 173-27-
040(2)(g).

Fill Response – SMP 6.03, SMP 6.03.02 A,C,F(3). These citations are directly applicable to 
our original statement that the placement of the gravel was not the minimal extent 
necessary for the residence and shop and that the speculative placement of this fill for an 
unapproved RV Park is not compliant with the SMP. 

Structure Response – See attached aerial image with the structure circled. Also attached 
are previously approved site plans which do not show the unpermitted structure. As this 
structure is located within 200’ of the OHWM it requires compliance with the SMP and at a 
minimum requires a Shoreline Exemption. It may also require a Building Permit depending 
on the use or if it exceeds 200 SF.

Your MSR continues to be on hold until the above issues are resolved. To bring this 
property into compliance the following items are required:

Remove the unpermitted RV sites, stairs, and gravel placed above and below the 
stairs.



Submit an updated site plan for the unpermitted structure identified in the 
attachments or remove it.
Submit a Restoration Plan prepared by a qualified professional to restore the area 
to its original state.

If these items are not submitted within 90 days of the date of this letter, your
application will automatically lapse per Chapter 17.05.070(B)(1) Lewis County Code and 
will be denied. Denials can be appealed to the Hearings Examiner in accordance with LCC 
17.05.160 and LCC 2.25.140. This is a final notice, no additional extensions will be granted 
on this MSR unless needed for the preparation of a Restoration Plan. If you would prefer 
that we deny the application before the 90 day period so you may begin the appeal 
process, please make that request in writing.

Sincerely,

Preston Pinkston, Planner

Cc: David Bailey, Chief Civil Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Mindy Brooks, Community Development Director
Eric G. Carlson, P.S.

Attached: MSR24-0462 Pending Letter (sent June 21, 2024)
  Stair Access Aerial
  Unpermitted Structure Aerial
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ER I C  G. CA R L S O N, P .S .  
A PROFESSIONAL LAW CORPORATION

605 SE Prospect Street 
Chehalis, WA  98532 

T: 360.269.5541 | E: ericgcarlson@gmail.com 
 

 September 19, 2024 

LEWIS COUNTY  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT  
PRESTON PINKSTON 
125 NW CHEHALIS AVE. 
CHEHALIS, WA 98532 

RE: Development Review Application #MSR24-0462 
 Parcel #: 011033012001 

Dear Mr. Pinkston: 

I represent Joseph and Shelly Malleis.  This letter is to respond to your letter dated June 
21, 2024 regarding your office�s initial review of their development review application.  My 
clients are not in agreement with your office�s initial review as there are a number of mistakes of 
fact.   

 
Recreational Vehicle (RV) Sites

The proposal is for two RV sites with hookups is an extremely small affair.  The 
proposed two sites meet all the setback requirements of Lewis County Code.  Therefore, we 
would like to know if you believe Chapter 17.155 Nonconforming Uses and Parcels and/or 
Chapter 17.158 Special Use Permits apply to this project.  The problem with the current code is 
there does not seem to be any obvious solution to extremely small projects that involve only one 
or two hookups.   

 
If there is not an obvious code to apply to this very small project, then we would ask for 

the department to enter a variance for these two hookups.  The reason is LCC 17.144.040(2) 
provides that a maximum density per acre is 15 camping sites.  That means if there were 15 
camping sites on one acre, each site would have approximately 2,904 square feet, if equally 
divided.  Of course, that assumes the total real property is greater than 2.5 acres.  In that 
example, there could be a maximum of 37.5 camping sites.  That is a lot.   

 
In this case, if we assumed there was a total of 2.5 acres, but the project was slated to be 

only where it is proposed now � then there would be up to 21.75 camping sites on the 1.45 acre.  
Obviously, that is an absurd result, but nevertheless, that is what the LCC 17.144.040 would 
allow under its current language.    
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Here, the proposed project is for two camping sites on 1.45 acres.  That means each 
camping site enjoys 31,581 square feet, as contemplated by the code.  Therefore, it seems more 
than reasonable to issue a special use permit / variance for these two camping sites. 

 
Stair Access to Butter Creek 

We disagree with the department�s characterization of the history of the Army Corps of 
Engineers revetment project many years ago. 

 
In your letter you state that the stair access to Butter Creek is not compliant with the 

Lewis County Shoreline Master Program (SMP).  However, you did not cite the relevant sections 
and or specific language that would apply to this project.  Without a specific citation and a more 
detailed analysis, we are unable to determine if in fact we are in agreement with your analysis.  
Therefore, please provide us with the specific language and / or relevant section parts of the SMP 
upon which you base your determination. 

 
Ground Leveling and Fill 

We disagree with the departments assessment that any �ground leveling and fill� is not 
compliant with the SMP.  Again, your letter does not reference any specific language and / or 
relevant section parts regarding ground leveling and / or fill.  Please provide specific citations 
and references to the SMP you believe applies. 

 
Moreover, it is not factually correct to say that the extent of the work done on the site was 

not the minimum necessary for the permitted shop, septic system, or residence.  In your letter 
you state you base this assumption on pictures in the code enforcement file and the Airbnb 
advertisement.  Pictures do not show the ground has been at the same grade for decades and the 
gravel that is over the dirt is less than ½ inch deep.  This gravel is to prevent the dirt from being 
muddy.  To be sure, there was no fill of the grade.  Approximately 90% of the gravel/fill was 
used for the permitted septic system for the house and shop.   

 
Therefore, the department�s assessment of the grade being filled by gravel from pictures 

results in a great misunderstanding of the facts.  Once again, please provide specific citations to 
the SMP upon which you base your analysis. 

 
Alleged Unpermitted Structure   

We are not aware of any unpermitted structure on the lot without permits.  As noted 
above, please provide specific citation to the SMP upon which you base your analysis regarding 
the 200� ordinary high-water mark.  We need to be able to follow your analysis precisely in order 
to know if we are agreement, or if there are other misunderstood facts in your file.  If there are 
misunderstood facts, then we will work to do our best to help correct them.   

 
Application Status 

This letter is our timely response pursuant to LCC 17.05.070(2).  As explained above, we 
need additional information from the department and we believe the department does not have a 
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correct understanding of certain facts.  As soon as we have the specific citations and references, 
together with the correct facts, we believe this matter will be quickly resolved.   

 
Requested Extension 

Finally, pursuant to LCC 17.05.070(2)(b), we request an extension to provide the 
required information given we need to have more specific information from the department (as 
explained above) in order to respond appropriately.  We believe an extension of three (3) months 
is appropriate given we will be waiting to receive information from the department prior to being 
able to respond in kind.   
 

***   ***   *** 
 

Finally, please direct all future communications to my office directly.  I prefer to use 
email for letters.  You may reach me directly at 360.269.5541. 

 
Thank you very much for your assistance. 
 
 Sincerely, 
 
 ERIC G. CARLSON, P.S. 
 
 
 
 Eric G. Carlson 
 Attorney at Law 
 

By email: Preston.pinkston@lewiscountywa.gov 
By USPS: Lewis Cnty. Community Development 125 NW Chehalis Ave, Chehalis, WA 98532 
cc:  Clients 

    
 













From: Meyer, Zachary (ECY)
To: Preston Pinkston
Cc: Sandercock, Maria (ECY); Cencula, Luke (ECY)
Subject: RE: Shoreline Violations and Code Interpretations
Date: Tuesday, September 23, 2025 11:05:15 AM
Attachments: Malleis Code Interpretations.pdf

APL25-0001 Appeal Application.pdf
Summary Judgment Denial.pdf
5. MEMO RE MALLEIS APPEAL 9.5.25 (egc).pdf

Hi Preston,

Butter Creek is a shoreline of the state as defined in RCW 90.58, multiple WACs (WAC
173-18, WAC 173-22, WAC 173-26), and the Lewis County Shoreline Master Program
(SMP).

WAC 173-18-250 specifically designates Butter Creek (Beginning at Gifford Pinchot
National Forest boundary at (Sec.3, T13N, R9E) downstream to mouth at Cowlitz River
(Sec.10 of same township) as a shoreline of the state and thus subject to RCW 90.58
Shoreline Management Act and Lewis County Shoreline Master Program. Per WAC 173-
18-040 “Streams in Western Washington from the point at which the stream reaches a
mean annual flow of twenty cubic feet per second down to the mouth of said stream or
river: Provided, that the stream falls at said point, within the jurisdiction of
chapter 90.58 RCW.”

WAC 173-22-040 designates shorelands (and thus areas where the SMP applies) for
streams to be:
“The shoreland area shall include the greater of:

(a) Those lands which extend landward two hundred feet as measured on a
horizontal plane from the ordinary high water mark;
(b) Those flood plains which extend landward two hundred feet as measured on a
horizontal plane from the floodway: Provided, that local government may, at its
discretion, include all or a larger portion of the one hundred-year flood plain
within the associated shorelands. Designation of this shoreland area shall be in
accordance with chapter 173-26 WAC, the state master program. If the
applicable master program does not designate the shoreland area for a stream, it
shall be designated under the rules which applied at the time of adoption by the
department;”

Shorelines and shorelands are also specifically defined in RCW 90.58 and WAC 173-26.

Additionally, the Lewis County SMP (2021) also specifically designates this area of Butter
Creek as a shoreline of the state and subject to shoreline regulations as noted in

Exhibit 10

mailto:ZMEY461@ECY.WA.GOV
mailto:Preston.Pinkston@lewiscountywa.gov
mailto:MARI461@ECY.WA.GOV
mailto:lcen461@ECY.WA.GOV
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fapp.leg.wa.gov%2FRCW%2Fdefault.aspx%3Fcite%3D90.58&data=05%7C02%7CPreston.Pinkston%40lewiscountywa.gov%7C553e19bbe94e4041eb6c08ddfacb9afb%7Cb75c9419c662455096ada31ed6f8b87d%7C0%7C0%7C638942475149472601%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=kYDLGQur3MKu7OxndZD8nJMxlePyxOy0IjI7lXqgQJ0%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fapp.leg.wa.gov%2FWAC%2Fdefault.aspx%3Fcite%3D173-26&data=05%7C02%7CPreston.Pinkston%40lewiscountywa.gov%7C553e19bbe94e4041eb6c08ddfacb9afb%7Cb75c9419c662455096ada31ed6f8b87d%7C0%7C0%7C638942475149499074%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=IrnJTFP0MQ%2FM4mUA4Oebg3eqW7bHnmAj10k7tGr7S3Y%3D&reserved=0



ER I C  G.  CA R L S O N,  P .S .  
A PROFESSIONAL LAW CORPORATION 


605 SE Prospect Street 
Chehalis, WA  98532 


T: 360.269.5541 | E: ericgcarlson@gmail.com 
 


 
  
 September 19, 2024 
 
 
 
LEWIS COUNTY  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT  
PRESTON PINKSTON 
125 NW CHEHALIS AVE. 
CHEHALIS, WA 98532 
 
 
RE: Development Review Application #MSR24-0462 
 Parcel #: 011033012001 
 
Dear Mr. Pinkston: 
 


I represent Joseph and Shelly Malleis.  This letter is to respond to your letter dated June 
21, 2024 regarding your office’s initial review of their development review application.  My 
clients are not in agreement with your office’s initial review as there are a number of mistakes of 
fact.   


 
Recreational Vehicle (RV) Sites  


The proposal is for two RV sites with hookups is an extremely small affair.  The 
proposed two sites meet all the setback requirements of Lewis County Code.  Therefore, we 
would like to know if you believe Chapter 17.155 Nonconforming Uses and Parcels and/or 
Chapter 17.158 Special Use Permits apply to this project.  The problem with the current code is 
there does not seem to be any obvious solution to extremely small projects that involve only one 
or two hookups.   


 
If there is not an obvious code to apply to this very small project, then we would ask for 


the department to enter a variance for these two hookups.  The reason is LCC 17.144.040(2) 
provides that a maximum density per acre is 15 camping sites.  That means if there were 15 
camping sites on one acre, each site would have approximately 2,904 square feet, if equally 
divided.  Of course, that assumes the total real property is greater than 2.5 acres.  In that 
example, there could be a maximum of 37.5 camping sites.  That is a lot.   


 
In this case, if we assumed there was a total of 2.5 acres, but the project was slated to be 


only where it is proposed now – then there would be up to 21.75 camping sites on the 1.45 acre.  
Obviously, that is an absurd result, but nevertheless, that is what the LCC 17.144.040 would 
allow under its current language.    
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Here, the proposed project is for two camping sites on 1.45 acres.  That means each 
camping site enjoys 31,581 square feet, as contemplated by the code.  Therefore, it seems more 
than reasonable to issue a special use permit / variance for these two camping sites. 


 
Stair Access to Butter Creek 


We disagree with the department’s characterization of the history of the Army Corps of 
Engineers revetment project many years ago. 


 
In your letter you state that the stair access to Butter Creek is not compliant with the 


Lewis County Shoreline Master Program (SMP).  However, you did not cite the relevant sections 
and or specific language that would apply to this project.  Without a specific citation and a more 
detailed analysis, we are unable to determine if in fact we are in agreement with your analysis.  
Therefore, please provide us with the specific language and / or relevant section parts of the SMP 
upon which you base your determination. 


 
Ground Leveling and Fill 


We disagree with the departments assessment that any “ground leveling and fill” is not 
compliant with the SMP.  Again, your letter does not reference any specific language and / or 
relevant section parts regarding ground leveling and / or fill.  Please provide specific citations 
and references to the SMP you believe applies. 


 
Moreover, it is not factually correct to say that the extent of the work done on the site was 


not the minimum necessary for the permitted shop, septic system, or residence.  In your letter 
you state you base this assumption on pictures in the code enforcement file and the Airbnb 
advertisement.  Pictures do not show the ground has been at the same grade for decades and the 
gravel that is over the dirt is less than ½ inch deep.  This gravel is to prevent the dirt from being 
muddy.  To be sure, there was no fill of the grade.  Approximately 90% of the gravel/fill was 
used for the permitted septic system for the house and shop.   


 
Therefore, the department’s assessment of the grade being filled by gravel from pictures 


results in a great misunderstanding of the facts.  Once again, please provide specific citations to 
the SMP upon which you base your analysis. 


 
Alleged Unpermitted Structure   


We are not aware of any unpermitted structure on the lot without permits.  As noted 
above, please provide specific citation to the SMP upon which you base your analysis regarding 
the 200’ ordinary high-water mark.  We need to be able to follow your analysis precisely in order 
to know if we are agreement, or if there are other misunderstood facts in your file.  If there are 
misunderstood facts, then we will work to do our best to help correct them.   


 
Application Status 


This letter is our timely response pursuant to LCC 17.05.070(2).  As explained above, we 
need additional information from the department and we believe the department does not have a 
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correct understanding of certain facts.  As soon as we have the specific citations and references, 
together with the correct facts, we believe this matter will be quickly resolved.   


 
Requested Extension 


Finally, pursuant to LCC 17.05.070(2)(b), we request an extension to provide the 
required information given we need to have more specific information from the department (as 
explained above) in order to respond appropriately.  We believe an extension of three (3) months 
is appropriate given we will be waiting to receive information from the department prior to being 
able to respond in kind.   
 


***   ***   *** 
 


Finally, please direct all future communications to my office directly.  I prefer to use 
email for letters.  You may reach me directly at 360.269.5541. 


 
Thank you very much for your assistance. 
 
 Sincerely, 
 
 ERIC G. CARLSON, P.S. 
 
 
 
 Eric G. Carlson 
 Attorney at Law 
 


By email: Preston.pinkston@lewiscountywa.gov 
By USPS: Lewis Cnty. Community Development 125 NW Chehalis Ave, Chehalis, WA 98532 
cc:  Clients 


    
 







ER I C  G.  CA R L S O N,  P .S .  
A PROFESSIONAL LAW CORPORATION 


605 SE Prospect Street 
Chehalis, WA  98532 


T: 360.269.5541 | E: ericgcarlson@gmail.com 
 


 
  
 February 12, 2025 
 
 
 
LEWIS COUNTY  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT  
PRESTON PINKSTON 
125 NW CHEHALIS AVE. 
CHEHALIS, WA 98532 
 
 
RE: Development Review Application #MSR24-0462 
 Parcel #: 011033012001 
 Response to November 14, 2024 Letter from Preston Pinkston 
 
Dear Mr. Pinkston: 
 


 This letter is in response to your November 14, 2024 letter.  My response, on 
behalf of my clients, will follow the format and order of your letter.   
 
 RE:  RV Site Response  
 


The Variance citation of LCC 17.162.010(b).  Specifically, there is no subsection “(b)” in 
the LCC 17.162.010 as of the legislation passed through December 10, 2024.  See Exhibit 1.   


 
Perhaps you are referring to LCC 17.162.010(1)(b)?  Please clarify.  If that is the case, 


then we disagree that because the property has an existing house, shop, and septic system, is not 
a basis upon which to extrapolate that to deprive the subject property of any RV sites is 
reasonable.  In fact, it is just the opposite.  Most all similar properties in this area along the river 
are used for camping, hosting friends and families, and to enjoy the river and the greater 
outdoors.  My clients and their families have camped on this property for decades.   


 
In your November 14, 2024 letter you did not make any mention of a 150’ setback from 


the ordinary high-water mark (OHWM).  In fact, the only problem with any RV sites mentioned 
in the November letter was with regard to LCC 17.144.010 (two-and-a-half-acre requirement).     


 
With regard to the alleged 150’ setback requirement, the Lewis County Shoreline Master 


Program (SMP) defines Water-Oriented Use as: 
 


Water-Oriented Use – Any combination of water-dependent, water-
related, or water-enjoyment uses that serves as an all-encompassing definition for 
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priority uses under the SMA.   
 


The SMP defines Water-Enjoyment Use as: 
 


Water-Enjoyment Use – A recreational use or other use that facilitates 
public access to the shoreline as a primary characteristic of the use; or a use that 
provides for recreational use or aesthetic enjoyment of the shoreline for a 
substantial number of people as a general characteristic of the use and which 
through location, design, and operation ensures the public’s ability to enjoy the 
physical and aesthetic qualities of the shoreline.  In order to qualify as a water-
enjoyment use, the use must be open to the public and the shoreline-oriented 
space within the project must be devoted to the specific aspects of the use that 
fosters shoreline enjoyment.   


 
The SMP defines Water-Related Use as: 
 


Water-Related Use- A use or portion of a use, which is not intrinsically 
dependent on a waterfront location but whose economic viability is dependent 
upon a waterfront location because: 


 
A. Of a functional requirement for a waterfront location such as the 


arrival or shipment of materials by water or the need for large 
quantities of water; or 


B. The use provides a necessary service supportive of the water-
dependent commercial activities and the proximity of the use to its 
customers makes its services less expensive or more convenient.  
Examples include manufactures of ship parts large enough that 
transportation becomes a significant factor in the products costs, 
professional services serving primarily water-dependent uses and 
storage of water-transported foods.  Examples of water-related uses 
may include warehousing of goods transported by water, seafood 
processing plants, hydroelectric generating plants, gravel storage when 
transported by barge, oil refineries where transport is by tanker and log 
storage.   


 
As such, there is not a 150’ setback requirement per table 4-1 of the SMP.  In fact, table 


4-1 provides: 
 
1. Utilities.  There is no setback requirement for utilities that are non-water-oriented 


structures in the Shoreline Residential Category. 


2. Reductions in the shoreline buffer from the OHWM.  Reductions in the shoreline 
buffer from the OHWM may be authorized according to the standards in the SMP 
Section 4.04.02(C).     
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3. Buffer Width Reduction Options.  (b) Shall be designed to ensure no net loss of 
shoreline ecological functions occurs when the reduction is utilized.   


 
Section 5.03 of SMP – Allowed Shoreline Uses.  Table 5-1 establishes the uses and 


development allowed or prohibited in each shoreline environment designation.  Specifically, 
conditional use is allowed for the category of “other” utilities in the Residential Shoreline 
Category.  


 
Moreover, Note #13 states – Home-based businesses, as established by LCC 


17.142.110 “Home-based businesses are incidental and accessory to a residential use.  Use the 
“Residential” category to determine whether they are allowed in a particular shoreline 
environment designation.” 


 
This means that any RV sites for my client’s home-based business are categorized in the 


Residential category in the SMP.    
 


Summary Regarding RV Site Response 
 
The 150’ setback requirement upon which you rely in your November 2024 letter does 


not apply to this application for the reasons and definitions cited and explained above.   
 
Not only does the 150’ setback not apply to this case, but the SMP states there is no 


setback requirement for utilities that are non-water-oriented structures.  Moreover, the SMP 
provides, and in fact encourages the use of the shoreline for water-oriented use – which by 
anyone’s understanding includes camping next to a creek, river, or lake.  Those are water-related 
and water-enjoyment uses.   


 
Therefore, a 150’setback does not apply – and a full reading of the SMP actually states 


the opposite in this case for any RV utility-site hookups.  This would mean a variance would be 
possible. 


 
At this time, my clients have decided they will not proceed with the portion of the special 


use permit regarding the two additional RV hookups.  There are no permit requirements for one 
RV hookup use at a time.  However, since the SMP allows for the utility hookup as explained 
above, they are not required to remove the existing RV hookups.   


 
***  ***   *** 


 
RE:  Stair Response 
 
Stairs to the river are a primary use as defined in SMP Section 5.07 “recreational floats.”  


Moreover, it is illogical to assume nobody along Butter Creek wants to go down the water’s edge 
to either play in the water, or float in the creek (during summer), or take a walk along the water’s 
edge.   
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In your November response, you cite “docks, moorage, etc.” but you leave out the SMP 


language that does apply to this situation, which is “recreational floats.”   
 
Further, table 4-1 of the SMP provides there is no buffer, 0 feet, for Boating and Water 


Access Facilities for the Residential Shoreline Category.  Stairs down the steep bank to the river 
are therefore allowed by the SMP.   


 
Also, your citation of SMP 4.04.02D.1.b is to “General Buffer Regulations”, and does not 


include the exceptions to the rule.  Specifically, the SMP, as stated above, allows for a “0” fee 
buffer for the Residential Shoreline category.  Frankly speaking, how else is anyone going to get 
down to the river without stairs?  Would you prefer they climb up and down over the vegetation 
and dirt – eroding the bank with every trip?  It doesn’t make any practical sense.   


 
Please remember, table 4-1 states there is a “0” feet buffer for water-dependent use in the 


Residential Shoreline category.  The SMP defines a Water-Dependent Use as follows: 
 


A use or a portion of a use, which cannot exist in any other location and is 
dependent on the water due to the intrinsic nature of its operation.  Examples of 
water-dependent uses may include moorage structures (including those associated 
with residential properties), ship cargo terminal loading areas, ferry and passenger 
terminals, barge loading facilities, ship building and dry docking, marinas, 
aquaculture, float plane facilities, and sewer outfalls. 


 
Note, the SMP’s use of the word may.  Stairs are easily included in this list of examples – 


just as stairs would be part of a dock.   
 
Again, subsections 1 and 2 of the SMP 4.04.02.D.1.b do not apply because of the stairs 


are on the Residential Shoreline category. 
 


Summary Regarding Stair Response 
 
The SMP provides that stairs are within a “0” feet buffer zone because they are within the 


Residential Shoreline category, and are a water-dependent use, which also allows stairs.  And a 
water-dependent use includes, by the SMP definitions, Water-Enjoyment Use.  And, one can’t 
enjoy the water without getting to it.   


 
Therefore, the stairs are in compliance with the SMP. 


 
***   ***   *** 


 
RE:  Fill Response 
 
In your June 21, 2024 letter, you stated my clients “exceeded the minimal amount 







LEWIS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
PRESTON PINKSTON 
FEBRUARY 12, 2025 


Page 5 
 


necessary” based on “pictures in the code enforcement file” and their “Airbnb advertisement.”  
Then, in your November 14, 2024 letter, you added the placement was “speculative.”  That is 
correct – you have speculated.  There has been no such “fill” as you alleged.  You have based 
your assumptions on pictures that do not support your contention. 


 
All the “fill” was for the septic system and the foundation of the structures.  There was 


never any “fill” of the grade of the property.  As such, my clients will not be removing any of the 
1 inch or so of gravel on their property – which otherwise would be a muddy mess.   


 
Further, you have continued to ignore the fact this property has had gravel on it for 


decades, which my clients can prove with pictures from over the decades during summer 
campouts, etc.   


 
Summary Regarding Fill Response 


 
My clients have not filled the grade of the property as you have alleged and are prepared 


to prove this.  Your allegations are based on pictures and assumptions that are not correct.   
 


***   ***   *** 
 
RE:  Structures Response 
 
The aerial image you reference is an open-air carport.  The aerial image only shows a 


roof.  My clients are reviewing this newly-identified potential issue and will respond, if 
appropriate, with a separate permit application and any, if applicable, SMP compliance analysis.   
 


***   ***   *** 
 


Survey of adjacent properties.  As one can imagine, my clients have looked around the 
local area to see how their property compares with others.  They have noticed some shocking 
examples of other properties that seem to have been treated differently and do not comply with 
the SMP as my clients’ property does (as explained above). 


 
These examples include: 
  


1. 217 Crescent Beach Drive: Fence is running right along the riverbank; propane 
tank located inside yard, right next to the fence.  


 
2. Airbnb - 225 Crescent Beach Drive. Hot tub clearly within close proximity of the 


riverbank, and in violation of setback requirements.  
 


3. Airbnb - Cowlitz Cabin: Tiny house is located within aprx 20 feet of riverbank. 
Appears on “wheels” but clearly is a permanent structure, with decking. See 
posting for further details. This tiny house has permanent septic, water and 
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electrical hookups, which make it a permanent structure.  
 
 


4. Airbnb – Tatoosh Rivers: Tiny house is located 10-15 feet from the riverbank. 
This is “on wheels” but is clearly a permanent structure. See posting for further 
details. This tiny house has permanent septic, water and electrical hookups, which 
make it a permanent structure.  
 


5. Airbnb Link: 
https://www.airbnb.com/rooms/1337222267960783751?check_in=2025-02-
07&check_out=2025-02-
09&guests=1&adults=2&s=67&unique_share_id=e02e7fd0-2920-4469-8d45-
fda83d9d19d4  
 
 


6. Peters Inn – 3 full RV hookup sites: Peters Inn property is 1.0 acre, although 
renting and advertising 3 full hookups; violation of LCC re Density.  
 


7. Hipcamp properties: a) 118 Rainbow Lane; b) Tatoosh Timbers, c) Private RV 
parking near Mt Rainier; all 3 listing are 1.0 acre or less, but within their posting, 
they are advertising more than one RV hookup site. The owners of Tatoosh 
Timbers were told by the county that it’s not considered an “RV park” if the 2nd 
hookup doesn’t include a septic dump; all postings are in violation of LCC re 
Density; see Hipcamp postings for further details.  
 
Hipcamp links:  
 
a) https://www.hipcamp.com/en-US/land/washington-cowlitz-river-by-mount-


rainier-
j29hz971?share_id=1jwbc889m97&utm_medium=share&utm_source=share_
content  
 


b) https://www.hipcamp.com/en-US/land/washington-tatoosh-timbers-rv-flat-lot-
06yhlxor?share_id=1ww0nfyhqh3&utm_medium=share&utm_source=share_
content  


 
c) https://www.hipcamp.com/en-US/land/washington-private-rv-parking-near-mt-


rainier57h8jqd?share_id=23ml9j3k17w&utm_medium=share&utm_source=share_conten
t  


 
***   ***   *** 


 
It does not appear to my clients the above examples comply with the SMP or fit within 


any exceptions as does my clients’ property. 







LEWIS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
PRESTON PINKSTON 
FEBRUARY 12, 2025 


Page 7 
 


 
 
RE:  Restoration Plan 
 
For reasons previously stated, my clients do not believe there is anything to restore to any 


original state.  Also, my clients object to the ill-defined term “original.”  Many years ago, Lewis 
County altered the flow of Butter Creek and placed walls of large rocks along the creek to force 
the creek to stay in a particular riverbed.  It is impossible for my clients to restore the portion of 
the river bank area along their parcel to the original state of the creek prior to Lewis County 
placing piles of rock along the bank.  Moreover, Lewis County’s work went beyond and 
exceeded the scope of the permit, which resulted in Lewis County not being entitled to the 
additional federal funds reimbursement.     


 
Nevertheless, it is my client’s position there is nothing to “restore” to an original state.  


Moreover, the SMP allows and provides for stairs, as explained above.   
 
For this reason, my clients believe there is no requirement to submit a Restoration Plan 


 
 


CONCLUSION 
 


The 150’ setback requirement does not apply.  Your November letter has added new 
responses with regard to a 150’ setback which does not apply for the reasons stated above.  My 
clients look forward to your response related to the analysis and citations in this letter that refute 
any 150’ setback requirement. 


 
Stairs are allowed.  The SMP allows for stair access to the river.   
 
No fill.  There has been no fill of the property beyond “what was “necessary” of gravel 


over the area, which they have had in place for many decades.   
 
Survey of Existing Properties.  My clients have surveyed the area and found many 


examples of actual and real violations of LCC and the SMP, which is in contrast to their own 
property, which they believe is not in violation of relevant codes and law, as provided above.   


 
Restoration Plan.  There is nothing to restore to an original state, which is ill-defined.  


Moreover, the SMP allows for stairs access, so it follows there is no legal basis to require any 
restoration to the “original” state when the original state was previously destroyed by Lewis 
County’s unpermitted placement of a steep rock wall along Butter Creek. 


 
***   ***   *** 
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I look forward to receiving your response to this letter to confirm my clients’ 
understanding and application of the relevant Lewis County Code and the SMP. 


 
 
 
 Sincerely, 
 
 ERIC G. CARLSON, P.S. 
 
 
 
 Eric G. Carlson 
 Attorney at Law 
 


By email: Preston.pinkston@lewiscountywa.gov 
By USPS: Lewis Cnty. Community Development 125 NW Chehalis Ave, Chehalis, WA 98532 
cc:  Clients 


    
 





		Malleis Code Interpretations.pdf

		4.  RESPONSE LETTER - LEWIS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT - MALLEIS 2.12.25 (egc).pdf






PPEAL OF TYPE I OR II ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION


After an administrative decision is made by Lewis County, the public has the right to appeal based on the Lewis 
County Code. The appeal information is listed on the written administrative decision made.


After submitting the petition to appeal, the request will be forwarded to the Lewis County Hearing Examiner.
Unless the petition is dismissed, the Hearing Examiner will hold a hearing in accordance with Lewis County Code
2.25.


The following items are required to be submitted for the Appeal of Administrative Decision application to begin
the process:


STAFF APPLICANT 


‘Appeal of Administrative Decision’ form


Copy of written decision being appealed


Application Fees 
$ 0
$5


Appeal fee:


Legal publication fee:
Hearing Examiner fee: $ .00


Other:


For Official Use Only: 


Date :    Application


Associated Permits: Permit Technician: 


 


Copy sent to Appeals Coordinator: __________ /__________ /________  


25 N  Ave, Chehalis, WA 98532 
Phone: (360) 740-  


S:\COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT\Applications & Forms\Currently on Website Updated January 2025


$5


04/21/2025


MSR24-0462
APL25-0001


Katie Johnson


04 22 2025


04 21 2025 Preston Pinkston







Decision Information


Name of Applicant/Owner:____________________________________________________________________


Address: ___________________________________________________________________________________


______________ Application : ______________


___________________________________________


Appeal Information


Specific identification of decision


 SEPA Determination 
(Appeal authorized per LCC 17.110.130)


Type I Administrative Decision as identified in LCC 17.05 -2 
(Appeal authorized per LCC 17.05.040(2) Table 17.05-1) 


Type II Administrative Decision -2 
(Appeal authorized per LCC 17.05.040(2) Table 17.05-1)


(attach additional sheets if 
necessary): 


Petitioner Information (attach additional sheets if necessary)


Name and address of Petitioner 
___________________________________    ___________________________________
___________________________________    ___________________________________
___________________________________    ___________________________________
___________________________________ ___________________________________ 


Daytime Telephone: __________________ ____________


Email: ______________________________


___________________________________


S:\COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT\Applications & Forms\Currently on Website Updated January 2025


25 N  Ave, Chehalis, WA 98532 Phone: (360) 740-


Daytime Telephone: _ _____


Email: ______________________________


___________________________________ 







EXHIBIT







ER I C  G. CA R L S O N, P .S .  
A PROFESSIONAL LAW CORPORATION


605 SE Prospect Street 
Chehalis, WA  98532 


T: 360.269.5541 | E: ericgcarlson@gmail.com 


February 12, 2025 


LEWIS COUNTY  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT  
PRESTON PINKSTON 
125 NW CHEHALIS AVE. 
CHEHALIS, WA 98532 


RE: Development Review Application #MSR24-0462 
Parcel #: 011033012001 
Response to November 14, 2024 Letter from Preston Pinkston 


Dear Mr. Pinkston: 


This letter is in response to your November 14, 2024 letter.  My response, on 
behalf of my clients, will follow the format and order of your letter.   


RE:  RV Site Response  


The Variance citation of LCC 17.162.010(b).  Specifically, there is no subsection �(b)� in 
the LCC 17.162.010 as of the legislation passed through December 10, 2024.  See Exhibit 1.   


Perhaps you are referring to LCC 17.162.010(1)(b)?  Please clarify.  If that is the case, 
then we disagree that because the property has an existing house, shop, and septic system, is not 
a basis upon which to extrapolate that to deprive the subject property of any RV sites is 
reasonable.  In fact, it is just the opposite.  Most all similar properties in this area along the river 
are used for camping, hosting friends and families, and to enjoy the river and the greater 
outdoors.  My clients and their families have camped on this property for decades.   


In your November 14, 2024 letter you did not make any mention of a 150� setback from 
the ordinary high-water mark (OHWM).  In fact, the only problem with any RV sites mentioned 
in the November letter was with regard to LCC 17.144.010 (two-and-a-half-acre requirement).     


With regard to the alleged 150� setback requirement, the Lewis County Shoreline Master 
Program (SMP) defines Water-Oriented Use as: 


Water-Oriented Use � Any combination of water-dependent, water-
related, or water-enjoyment uses that serves as an all-encompassing definition for 
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priority uses under the SMA.   


The SMP defines Water-Enjoyment Use as: 


Water-Enjoyment Use � A recreational use or other use that facilitates 
public access to the shoreline as a primary characteristic of the use; or a use that 
provides for recreational use or aesthetic enjoyment of the shoreline for a 
substantial number of people as a general characteristic of the use and which 
through location, design, and operation ensures the public�s ability to enjoy the 
physical and aesthetic qualities of the shoreline.  In order to qualify as a water-
enjoyment use, the use must be open to the public and the shoreline-oriented 
space within the project must be devoted to the specific aspects of the use that 
fosters shoreline enjoyment.   


The SMP defines Water-Related Use as: 


Water-Related Use- A use or portion of a use, which is not intrinsically 
dependent on a waterfront location but whose economic viability is dependent 
upon a waterfront location because: 


A. Of a functional requirement for a waterfront location such as the
arrival or shipment of materials by water or the need for large
quantities of water; or


B. The use provides a necessary service supportive of the water-
dependent commercial activities and the proximity of the use to its
customers makes its services less expensive or more convenient.
Examples include manufactures of ship parts large enough that
transportation becomes a significant factor in the products costs,
professional services serving primarily water-dependent uses and
storage of water-transported foods.  Examples of water-related uses
may include warehousing of goods transported by water, seafood
processing plants, hydroelectric generating plants, gravel storage when
transported by barge, oil refineries where transport is by tanker and log
storage.


As such, there is not a 150� setback requirement per table 4-1 of the SMP.  In fact, table 
4-1 provides:


1. Utilities.  There is no setback requirement for utilities that are non-water-oriented
structures in the Shoreline Residential Category.


2. Reductions in the shoreline buffer from the OHWM.  Reductions in the shoreline
buffer from the OHWM may be authorized according to the standards in the SMP
Section 4.04.02(C).
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3. Buffer Width Reduction Options.  (b) Shall be designed to ensure no net loss of
shoreline ecological functions occurs when the reduction is utilized.


Section 5.03 of SMP � Allowed Shoreline Uses.  Table 5-1 establishes the uses and 
development allowed or prohibited in each shoreline environment designation.  Specifically, 
conditional use is allowed for the category of �other� utilities in the Residential Shoreline 
Category.  


Moreover, Note #13 states � Home-based businesses, as established by LCC 
17.142.110 �Home-based businesses are incidental and accessory to a residential use.  Use the 
�Residential� category to determine whether they are allowed in a particular shoreline 
environment designation.� 


This means that any RV sites for my client�s home-based business are categorized in the 
Residential category in the SMP.    


Summary Regarding RV Site Response 


The 150� setback requirement upon which you rely in your November 2024 letter does 
not apply to this application for the reasons and definitions cited and explained above.   


Not only does the 150� setback not apply to this case, but the SMP states there is no 
setback requirement for utilities that are non-water-oriented structures.  Moreover, the SMP 
provides, and in fact encourages the use of the shoreline for water-oriented use � which by 
anyone�s understanding includes camping next to a creek, river, or lake.  Those are water-related 
and water-enjoyment uses.   


Therefore, a 150�setback does not apply � and a full reading of the SMP actually states 
the opposite in this case for any RV utility-site hookups.  This would mean a variance would be 
possible. 


At this time, my clients have decided they will not proceed with the portion of the special 
use permit regarding the two additional RV hookups.  There are no permit requirements for one 
RV hookup use at a time.  However, since the SMP allows for the utility hookup as explained 
above, they are not required to remove the existing RV hookups.   


***  ***   *** 


RE:  Stair Response 


Stairs to the river are a primary use as defined in SMP Section 5.07 �recreational floats.�  
Moreover, it is illogical to assume nobody along Butter Creek wants to go down the water�s edge 
to either play in the water, or float in the creek (during summer), or take a walk along the water�s 
edge.   
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In your November response, you cite �docks, moorage, etc.� but you leave out the SMP 
language that does apply to this situation, which is �recreational floats.�   


Further, table 4-1 of the SMP provides there is no buffer, 0 feet, for Boating and Water 
Access Facilities for the Residential Shoreline Category.  Stairs down the steep bank to the river 
are therefore allowed by the SMP.   


Also, your citation of SMP 4.04.02D.1.b is to �General Buffer Regulations�, and does not 
include the exceptions to the rule.  Specifically, the SMP, as stated above, allows for a �0� fee 
buffer for the Residential Shoreline category.  Frankly speaking, how else is anyone going to get 
down to the river without stairs?  Would you prefer they climb up and down over the vegetation 
and dirt � eroding the bank with every trip?  It doesn�t make any practical sense.   


Please remember, table 4-1 states there is a �0� feet buffer for water-dependent use in the 
Residential Shoreline category.  The SMP defines a Water-Dependent Use as follows: 


A use or a portion of a use, which cannot exist in any other location and is 
dependent on the water due to the intrinsic nature of its operation.  Examples of 
water-dependent uses may include moorage structures (including those associated 
with residential properties), ship cargo terminal loading areas, ferry and passenger 
terminals, barge loading facilities, ship building and dry docking, marinas, 
aquaculture, float plane facilities, and sewer outfalls. 


Note, the SMP�s use of the word may.  Stairs are easily included in this list of examples � 
just as stairs would be part of a dock.   


Again, subsections 1 and 2 of the SMP 4.04.02.D.1.b do not apply because of the stairs 
are on the Residential Shoreline category. 


Summary Regarding Stair Response 


The SMP provides that stairs are within a �0� feet buffer zone because they are within the 
Residential Shoreline category, and are a water-dependent use, which also allows stairs.  And a 
water-dependent use includes, by the SMP definitions, Water-Enjoyment Use.  And, one can�t 
enjoy the water without getting to it.   


Therefore, the stairs are in compliance with the SMP. 


***   ***   *** 


RE:  Fill Response 


In your June 21, 2024 letter, you stated my clients �exceeded the minimal amount 
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necessary� based on �pictures in the code enforcement file� and their �Airbnb advertisement.�  
Then, in your November 14, 2024 letter, you added the placement was �speculative.�  That is 
correct � you have speculated.  There has been no such �fill� as you alleged.  You have based 
your assumptions on pictures that do not support your contention. 


All the �fill� was for the septic system and the foundation of the structures.  There was 
never any �fill� of the grade of the property.  As such, my clients will not be removing any of the 
1 inch or so of gravel on their property � which otherwise would be a muddy mess.   


Further, you have continued to ignore the fact this property has had gravel on it for 
decades, which my clients can prove with pictures from over the decades during summer 
campouts, etc.   


Summary Regarding Fill Response 


My clients have not filled the grade of the property as you have alleged and are prepared 
to prove this.  Your allegations are based on pictures and assumptions that are not correct.   


***   ***   *** 


RE:  Structures Response 


The aerial image you reference is an open-air carport.  The aerial image only shows a 
roof.  My clients are reviewing this newly-identified potential issue and will respond, if 
appropriate, with a separate permit application and any, if applicable, SMP compliance analysis.   


***   ***   *** 


Survey of adjacent properties.  As one can imagine, my clients have looked around the 
local area to see how their property compares with others.  They have noticed some shocking 
examples of other properties that seem to have been treated differently and do not comply with 
the SMP as my clients� property does (as explained above). 


These examples include: 


1. 217 Crescent Beach Drive: Fence is running right along the riverbank; propane
tank located inside yard, right next to the fence.


2. Airbnb - 225 Crescent Beach Drive. Hot tub clearly within close proximity of the
riverbank, and in violation of setback requirements.


3. Airbnb - Cowlitz Cabin: Tiny house is located within aprx 20 feet of riverbank.
Appears on �wheels� but clearly is a permanent structure, with decking. See
posting for further details. This tiny house has permanent septic, water and
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electrical hookups, which make it a permanent structure.  


4. Airbnb � Tatoosh Rivers: Tiny house is located 10-15 feet from the riverbank.
This is �on wheels� but is clearly a permanent structure. See posting for further
details. This tiny house has permanent septic, water and electrical hookups, which
make it a permanent structure.


5. Airbnb Link:
https://www.airbnb.com/rooms/1337222267960783751?check_in=2025-02-
07&check_out=2025-02-
09&guests=1&adults=2&s=67&unique_share_id=e02e7fd0-2920-4469-8d45-
fda83d9d19d4


6. Peters Inn � 3 full RV hookup sites: Peters Inn property is 1.0 acre, although
renting and advertising 3 full hookups; violation of LCC re Density.


7. Hipcamp properties: a) 118 Rainbow Lane; b) Tatoosh Timbers, c) Private RV
parking near Mt Rainier; all 3 listing are 1.0 acre or less, but within their posting,
they are advertising more than one RV hookup site. The owners of Tatoosh
Timbers were told by the county that it�s not considered an �RV park� if the 2nd
hookup doesn�t include a septic dump; all postings are in violation of LCC re
Density; see Hipcamp postings for further details.


Hipcamp links:


a) https://www.hipcamp.com/en-US/land/washington-cowlitz-river-by-mount-
rainier-
j29hz971?share_id=1jwbc889m97&utm_medium=share&utm_source=share_
content


b) https://www.hipcamp.com/en-US/land/washington-tatoosh-timbers-rv-flat-lot-
06yhlxor?share_id=1ww0nfyhqh3&utm_medium=share&utm_source=share_
content


c) https://www.hipcamp.com/en-US/land/washington-private-rv-parking-near-mt-
rainier57h8jqd?share_id=23ml9j3k17w&utm_medium=share&utm_source=share_conten
t  


***   ***   *** 


It does not appear to my clients the above examples comply with the SMP or fit within 
any exceptions as does my clients� property. 
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RE:  Restoration Plan


For reasons previously stated, my clients do not believe there is anything to restore to any 
original state.  Also, my clients object to the ill-defined term �original.�  Many years ago, Lewis 
County altered the flow of Butter Creek and placed walls of large rocks along the creek to force 
the creek to stay in a particular riverbed.  It is impossible for my clients to restore the portion of 
the river bank area along their parcel to the original state of the creek prior to Lewis County 
placing piles of rock along the bank.  Moreover, Lewis County�s work went beyond and 
exceeded the scope of the permit, which resulted in Lewis County not being entitled to the 
additional federal funds reimbursement.     


Nevertheless, it is my client�s position there is nothing to �restore� to an original state.  
Moreover, the SMP allows and provides for stairs, as explained above.   


For this reason, my clients believe there is no requirement to submit a Restoration Plan 


CONCLUSION 


The 150� setback requirement does not apply.  Your November letter has added new 
responses with regard to a 150� setback which does not apply for the reasons stated above.  My 
clients look forward to your response related to the analysis and citations in this letter that refute 
any 150� setback requirement. 


Stairs are allowed.  The SMP allows for stair access to the river.   


No fill.  There has been no fill of the property beyond �what was �necessary� of gravel 
over the area, which they have had in place for many decades.   


Survey of Existing Properties.  My clients have surveyed the area and found many 
examples of actual and real violations of LCC and the SMP, which is in contrast to their own 
property, which they believe is not in violation of relevant codes and law, as provided above.   


Restoration Plan.  There is nothing to restore to an original state, which is ill-defined.  
Moreover, the SMP allows for stairs access, so it follows there is no legal basis to require any 
restoration to the �original� state when the original state was previously destroyed by Lewis 
County�s unpermitted placement of a steep rock wall along Butter Creek. 


***   ***   *** 







LEWIS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
PRESTON PINKSTON 
FEBRUARY 12, 2025 


Page 8 


I look forward to receiving your response to this letter to confirm my clients� 
understanding and application of the relevant Lewis County Code and the SMP. 


Sincerely,


ERIC G. CARLSON, P.S. 


Eric G. Carlson 
Attorney at Law


By email: Preston.pinkston@lewiscountywa.gov 
By USPS: Lewis Cnty. Community Development 125 NW Chehalis Ave, Chehalis, WA 98532 
cc:  Clients 







EXHIBIT







April 11, 2025


MALLEIS, JOSEPH & SHELLY
PO BOX 642
PACKWOOD, WA    98361


RE: Development Review Application # MSR24-0462
Parcel #: 011033012001
Denial Letter


Joseph and Shelly,


On February 12, 2025, your attorney, Eric G Carlson, submitted a letter to Lewis County 
Community Development in response to a letter from Community Development to you 
dated November 14, 2024. In letter, several violations of Lewis
County Code and the Shoreline Master Program were identified which required correction. 
Final notice was given in that letter including the required removal of your unpermitted RV 
sites, stair access to Butter Creek, unpermitted gravel placement above and below the 
stairs, submittal of a new site plan for the unpermitted structures, and a restoration plan 
prepared by a Qualified Professional to restore the site from any unpermitted uses and 
activities.


To date, these items have not been submitted and proof of correction has not been 
received.  Your Master Site Review is denied. The previous correspondence detailing your 
reasons for denial are attached. 


Any unpermitted development is required to be removed and the site restored to its 
original state. Compliance will be tracked through your code enforcement case (CE24-
00056). You can contact Code Enforcement to discuss the status of your case with them.


Denials can be appealed to the Hearings Examiner in accordance with LCC 17.05.160 and 
LCC 2.25.140.


Sincerely,


Preston Pinkston, Planner







 
 


Cc: David Bailey, Chief Civil Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 
 Mindy Brooks, Community Development Director 
 Eric G. Carlson, P.S. 
 
Attached: MSR24-0462 Pending Letter (sent June 21, 2024) 
  MSR24-0462 Response Letter (sent November 14, 2024) 







November 14, 2024


MALLEIS, JOSEPH & SHELLY
PO BOX 642
PACKWOOD, WA    98361


RE: Development Review Application # MSR24-0462
Parcel #: 011033012001   
Response to September 19, 2024 Letter from Eric G. Carlson, P.S.


Joseph and Shelly,


This letter is to respond to the letter received on September 19, 2024 from your attorney 
Eric G. Carlson. That letter was itself a response to a letter sent to you in regards to Master 
Site Review (MSR) MSR24-0462 (attached). Your application is for after the fact permitting 
of 3 RV sites, staircase access, fill and grade, and one unpermitted structure. The previous 
letter sent to you denied the RV sites, staircase access and fill and grade on the lots and 
required the submittal of an updated site plan and Restoration Plan prepared by a qualified 
professional to restore the area to its original state. In the letter submitted by your 
attorney, a request for more information on each of the violations was made. This letter is a 
response, and each item below addresses that letter in order. For brevity, I will not 
summarize what was stated or asked by your attorney and instead just provide my 
response.


RV Site Response – As previously stated, the combined lots owned by the Malleis’ does not 
meet the minimum acreage required for an RV Park in Lewis County Code (LCC) 
17.144.040(1). A Variance would not be applicable as the site is not denied a reasonable
use per LCC 17.162.010(b) use as it has an existing house, shop and septic system. RV Parks 
are also non-water oriented recreational developments which require a 150’ setback from 
the ordinary high watermark (OHWM) per Table 4-1: Shoreline Buffers in the Lewis County 
Shoreline Master Program (SMP). The current sites do not meet the setback requirements 
because they are approximately 70 to 90’ from the OHWM, which is far less than the 
required minimum 150’. Proposals that are unable to meet the buffer setbacks within the 
Shoreline Jurisdiction are required to obtain a Shoreline Variance. A Shoreline Variance 
would not be applicable in this case as SMP 7.04.03.B states that “Uses that are specifically 
prohibited may not be authorized”. As this use is not permitted based on the codes above, a 
Shoreline Variance would also not be granted.







Stair Response - As stairs are not a primary use in any section of the SMP, they are only 
permitted as accessory or appurtenant to an approved primary use, definitions below. SMP 
5.14 does not list access as an accessory or appurtenant use to a single family residence. 
Water Access is addressed in Section 5.07 of the SMP which applies to in-water/overwater 
structures. Stairs are accessory to a permitted primary access use such as a dock, moorage,
etc. but are not appurtenant to a single family residence. Additionally, SMP Section 
4.04.02.D.1.b requires accessory uses be located outside of shoreline buffers unless 
subsections 1 or 2 are met, which this proposal does not satisfy. The original project only 
addressed one staircase access.  In reviewing the file of the site to prepare this letter, a 
second stair access and a trail connecting them was noticed that was not included with the 
original documents (aerial attached). That access and trail is also required to be removed. 
 


Accessory Structure or Use – A structure or use incidental, related, and clearly 
subordinate to the principal structure or use of a lot or main building. An accessory 
structure or use is only located on the same lot as the permitted principal use.
 
Appurtenance – A building, structure, or development necessarily connected to the 
use and enjoyment of a single-family residence that is located landward of the 
OHWM and of the perimeter of any wetland. On a statewide basis, normal 
appurtenances include a garage, deck, driveway, utilities, fences, installation of a 
septic tank and drain field, and grading which does not exceed 250 cubic yards 
(except to construct a conventional drainfield) and which does not involve 
placement of fill in any wetland or waterward of the OHWM. Refer to WAC 173-27-
040(2)(g).


Fill Response – SMP 6.03, SMP 6.03.02 A,C,F(3). These citations are directly applicable to 
our original statement that the placement of the gravel was not the minimal extent 
necessary for the residence and shop and that the speculative placement of this fill for an 
unapproved RV Park is not compliant with the SMP. 


Structure Response – See attached aerial image with the structure circled. Also attached 
are previously approved site plans which do not show the unpermitted structure. As this 
structure is located within 200’ of the OHWM it requires compliance with the SMP and at a 
minimum requires a Shoreline Exemption. It may also require a Building Permit depending 
on the use or if it exceeds 200 SF.


Your MSR continues to be on hold until the above issues are resolved. To bring this 
property into compliance the following items are required:


Remove the unpermitted RV sites, stairs, and gravel placed above and below the 
stairs.







Submit an updated site plan for the unpermitted structure identified in the 
attachments or remove it.
Submit a Restoration Plan prepared by a qualified professional to restore the area 
to its original state.


If these items are not submitted within 90 days of the date of this letter, your
application will automatically lapse per Chapter 17.05.070(B)(1) Lewis County Code and 
will be denied. Denials can be appealed to the Hearings Examiner in accordance with LCC 
17.05.160 and LCC 2.25.140. This is a final notice, no additional extensions will be granted 
on this MSR unless needed for the preparation of a Restoration Plan. If you would prefer 
that we deny the application before the 90 day period so you may begin the appeal 
process, please make that request in writing.


Sincerely,


Preston Pinkston, Planner


Cc: David Bailey, Chief Civil Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Mindy Brooks, Community Development Director
Eric G. Carlson, P.S.


Attached: MSR24-0462 Pending Letter (sent June 21, 2024)
  Stair Access Aerial
  Unpermitted Structure Aerial
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ER I C  G. CA R L S O N, P .S .  
A PROFESSIONAL LAW CORPORATION


605 SE Prospect Street 
Chehalis, WA  98532 


T: 360.269.5541 | E: ericgcarlson@gmail.com 
 


 September 19, 2024 


LEWIS COUNTY  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT  
PRESTON PINKSTON 
125 NW CHEHALIS AVE. 
CHEHALIS, WA 98532 


RE: Development Review Application #MSR24-0462 
 Parcel #: 011033012001 


Dear Mr. Pinkston: 


I represent Joseph and Shelly Malleis.  This letter is to respond to your letter dated June 
21, 2024 regarding your office�s initial review of their development review application.  My 
clients are not in agreement with your office�s initial review as there are a number of mistakes of 
fact.   


 
Recreational Vehicle (RV) Sites


The proposal is for two RV sites with hookups is an extremely small affair.  The 
proposed two sites meet all the setback requirements of Lewis County Code.  Therefore, we 
would like to know if you believe Chapter 17.155 Nonconforming Uses and Parcels and/or 
Chapter 17.158 Special Use Permits apply to this project.  The problem with the current code is 
there does not seem to be any obvious solution to extremely small projects that involve only one 
or two hookups.   


 
If there is not an obvious code to apply to this very small project, then we would ask for 


the department to enter a variance for these two hookups.  The reason is LCC 17.144.040(2) 
provides that a maximum density per acre is 15 camping sites.  That means if there were 15 
camping sites on one acre, each site would have approximately 2,904 square feet, if equally 
divided.  Of course, that assumes the total real property is greater than 2.5 acres.  In that 
example, there could be a maximum of 37.5 camping sites.  That is a lot.   


 
In this case, if we assumed there was a total of 2.5 acres, but the project was slated to be 


only where it is proposed now � then there would be up to 21.75 camping sites on the 1.45 acre.  
Obviously, that is an absurd result, but nevertheless, that is what the LCC 17.144.040 would 
allow under its current language.    
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Here, the proposed project is for two camping sites on 1.45 acres.  That means each 
camping site enjoys 31,581 square feet, as contemplated by the code.  Therefore, it seems more 
than reasonable to issue a special use permit / variance for these two camping sites. 


 
Stair Access to Butter Creek 


We disagree with the department�s characterization of the history of the Army Corps of 
Engineers revetment project many years ago. 


 
In your letter you state that the stair access to Butter Creek is not compliant with the 


Lewis County Shoreline Master Program (SMP).  However, you did not cite the relevant sections 
and or specific language that would apply to this project.  Without a specific citation and a more 
detailed analysis, we are unable to determine if in fact we are in agreement with your analysis.  
Therefore, please provide us with the specific language and / or relevant section parts of the SMP 
upon which you base your determination. 


 
Ground Leveling and Fill 


We disagree with the departments assessment that any �ground leveling and fill� is not 
compliant with the SMP.  Again, your letter does not reference any specific language and / or 
relevant section parts regarding ground leveling and / or fill.  Please provide specific citations 
and references to the SMP you believe applies. 


 
Moreover, it is not factually correct to say that the extent of the work done on the site was 


not the minimum necessary for the permitted shop, septic system, or residence.  In your letter 
you state you base this assumption on pictures in the code enforcement file and the Airbnb 
advertisement.  Pictures do not show the ground has been at the same grade for decades and the 
gravel that is over the dirt is less than ½ inch deep.  This gravel is to prevent the dirt from being 
muddy.  To be sure, there was no fill of the grade.  Approximately 90% of the gravel/fill was 
used for the permitted septic system for the house and shop.   


 
Therefore, the department�s assessment of the grade being filled by gravel from pictures 


results in a great misunderstanding of the facts.  Once again, please provide specific citations to 
the SMP upon which you base your analysis. 


 
Alleged Unpermitted Structure   


We are not aware of any unpermitted structure on the lot without permits.  As noted 
above, please provide specific citation to the SMP upon which you base your analysis regarding 
the 200� ordinary high-water mark.  We need to be able to follow your analysis precisely in order 
to know if we are agreement, or if there are other misunderstood facts in your file.  If there are 
misunderstood facts, then we will work to do our best to help correct them.   


 
Application Status 


This letter is our timely response pursuant to LCC 17.05.070(2).  As explained above, we 
need additional information from the department and we believe the department does not have a 
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correct understanding of certain facts.  As soon as we have the specific citations and references, 
together with the correct facts, we believe this matter will be quickly resolved.   


 
Requested Extension 


Finally, pursuant to LCC 17.05.070(2)(b), we request an extension to provide the 
required information given we need to have more specific information from the department (as 
explained above) in order to respond appropriately.  We believe an extension of three (3) months 
is appropriate given we will be waiting to receive information from the department prior to being 
able to respond in kind.   
 


***   ***   *** 
 


Finally, please direct all future communications to my office directly.  I prefer to use 
email for letters.  You may reach me directly at 360.269.5541. 


 
Thank you very much for your assistance. 
 
 Sincerely, 
 
 ERIC G. CARLSON, P.S. 
 
 
 
 Eric G. Carlson 
 Attorney at Law 
 


By email: Preston.pinkston@lewiscountywa.gov 
By USPS: Lewis Cnty. Community Development 125 NW Chehalis Ave, Chehalis, WA 98532 
cc:  Clients 
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BEFORE THE HEARING EXAMINER 
 


IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LEWIS 
 


 IN RE:  
 
 APPEAL OF JOE AND SHELLY MALLEIS,  
 


Appellants. 
 


 
  


Case No.: 25-2-001 
 
APPLICATION NO. MSR 24-0462 
 
APPELLANTS’ REPLY IN SUPPORT OF 
ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY 
JUDGMENT  


 


I. INTRODUCTION 


On May 23, 2025, the Appellants (the Malleises) filed their Motion for Summary 


Judgment (MSJ) in this matter.  The Appellants' Motion for Summary Judgment requests an 


order in favor of the Malleises, stating that Preston Pinkston erred in denying their Master Site 


Review. 


On June 6, 2025, Lewis County filed its Response to the MSJ.  The response contained 


several false statements and accusations, such as, the claim that the Malleises “developed their 


land for renting out vehicle sites” is incorrect.  Additionally, the assertion that the work 


performed was to make the property suitable for commercial purposes is also false.  The 


statements the County made are false, misleading, and not supported by any facts.  Although the 


County believes that pictures can show “facts,” in this case, they are no more than pictures taken 


from an Airbnb listing.  They do not support their alleged arbitrary claims. 


Summary judgment is appropriate if the evidence, when viewed in the light most 
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favorable to the non-moving party, demonstrates that “there is no genuine issue of any material 


fact and that the movant is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.”  For a “genuine dispute of 


material fact” to exist, the dispute must be ‘real and based on reasonable doubt or 


contradiction in evidence, not just arbitrary claims.’  The dispute must be plausible and not 


based on “flimsy” arguments, such as Airbnb photos.  The dictionary definition of ‘arbitrary’ is 


described as ‘… based on personal whim rather than logic.”   


Appellants submit the following Reply in Support of its Motion for Summary Judgment 


(“MSJ”). 


II. ARGUMENT 


 


 a. Gravel/Fill & Grade 


 i. The County's brief response to the MSJ mentioned "gravel" seven (7) times.  


Appellants feel it is necessary to address this issue in detail, as the County appears to 


misunderstand, or simply ignore, the information provided by the Malleises. 


 ii. In the County's June 6, 2025 response to Appellant's MSJ, it claimed the 


Malleises “would not disclose the amount of gravel used” in the alleged fill and grade violation.  


However, the fact is that Malleises disclosed the approximate amount used almost one year ago 


- in their MSR submission to the County, dated June 5, 2024.  The amount disclosed was never 


disputed, so there is no genuine dispute of material fact regarding gravel placement on the 


property. 


 iii. The MSR submission and other communications to the County indicated that 


gravel had been on the Malleis property for decades.  The County did not dispute this disclosure 


and failed to acknowledge it.  The Declaration of Joseph A. Malleis, submitted herein, includes 


photos from a gathering during June, 2007, that show gravel covering the entire Malleis 


property. 


 iv. The County's claim that the Malleises “exceeded the minimum amount necessary 


for the shop, septic and residence” lacks reference to any specific code.  Where does the Code 


define what is considered excessive?  What is the specific “amount necessary”?   The County's 
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response letters on June 21, 2024; November 14, 2024; and April 11, 2025 did not specify the 


code violation or how much the Malleises exceeded the “minimum amount necessary.”   


Given that Mr. Pinkston did not provide the specific amount that Malleises allegedly 


exceeded, it is unclear how a violation could be established.  The Appellants conducted a 


thorough search on Google regarding the code's stipulations on this matter.  The only 


information that was located was in the SMP itself, on Page 126, paragraph (1) –  
 
Appurtenances – “… [O]n a statewide basis, normal appurtenances 


include a garage, deck, driveway, utilities, fences, installation of a septic tank and 
drain field, and grading which does not exceed 250 cubic yards* (except to 
construct a conventional drain field)….” 


 


The Malleises disclosed to the County in June of 2024 that they brought in approximately 


seven (7) truckloads of gravel.  Recently, when doing a Google search of “how many yards of fill 


are in a dump truck” the search results came back with “A standard dump truck typically carries 


between 10 and 14 cubic yards of fill…” 


*Allowed: 250 cubic yards 


Malleis’ 7 truckloads = aprx. 70-98 cubic feet.   


 The County did not provide the Malleises with a specific code violation, or an exact 


amount in which was exceeded, so therefore, no actual violation can be established. 


 Sidenote: 


- The materials used for the Revetment of Butter Creek in approximately 1996 


consisted of using select fill and riprap.   Source:  


https://www.fema.gov/appeal/butter-creek; 


- The riverbed of Butter Creek currently consists of large boulders, round rock, sand 


and gravel; 


- Pit run gravel has existed on the Malleis’ property for decades. 


 It is important to note that all the materials listed above are essentially similar, each being 


a type of rock. 


 The Malleises complied with the code concerning gravel.  The County's presentation of 


Airbnb photos does not substantiate its alleged claim that the Malleises “exceeded the minimum 



https://www.fema.gov/appeal/butter-creek
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required” - the definition of which remains a mystery. 


 b. RV sites 


i. By its own definition, Lewis County Code, 17.10.180 “R” – describes an “RV 


Park” as follows: 
 
Recreational vehicle park” means any parcel or tract of land under the 


control of any person, organization, or governmental entity where two or more 
camping sites are offered for recreational vehicle transient accommodations. 


 


 ii. It is undisputed that the Malleises' MSR requested approval for two (2) additional 


RV sites, in addition to the one (1) that existed.  See Malleis MSR, dated June 4, 2024.  When 


the Malleises learned that the Lewis County code required a minimum of 2.5 acres for more than 


one (1) RV site, the Malleises promptly removed two of the three online listings to comply with 


the code, as they were unaware of this requirement.  They informed the County that they no 


longer requested approval for the two additional sites, as they intended to provide only one-site 


to one camper for each booking.  Because the Malleises offer only one-site, they are not 


classified as an “Recreational vehicle park” – per the County’s own definition – 17.10.180 “R”.  


 Mr. Pinkston contended in his original response letter, dated June 21 2024, the Malleis’ 


request for the additional RV hookups would not be allowed because “… a RV Park is required 


to be on a lot, or multiple lots under the same ownership, of at least two and a half acres.”  In his 


response letter dated November 14 2024, Mr. Pinkston again stated that the Malleises do not 


have the required acreage for an RV Park.    


 In response to the November 14 2024 letter, Mr. Carlson stated that the Malleises no 


longer intended to provide a campsite for more than one camper at a time, and that they no 


longer were seeking to have the additional two (2) hookups permitted.  (See Eric Carlson Letter, 


dated February 12 2025.)  Despite this, Mr. Pinkston continued to allege that the Malleis’ 


property is considered an “RV Park,” even though by its own definition, as stated above, it 


clearly is not. 


 The Malleises are not “offering” more than one site per camping booking.   See 


www.hipcamp.com – “Butter Creek Retreat.”  Therefore, the Malleis’ property does not fall 



http://www.hipcamp.com/
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under the classification of a “Recreational Vehicle Park.”   


 In addition, the Malleises are not required to remove the two additional hookups because 


the Shoreline Master Program ("SMP") "has no setback requirements for utilities" that are non-


water-oriented structures.  Refer to SMP, Table 4-1: Shoreline Buffers (pg. 32).   


The County has erred in its determination that the Malleis’ property is classified as an RV 


Park.  Further, the Malleises are not required to remove the two additional hookups, because they 


are “utilities” – and utilities do not have a setback requirement. 


 c. Stairs and Trail 


 i. Stairs.  In 2024, the Malleises began restoring their historical stairway to Butter 


Creek, details of which are attached to the MSR that was submitted to the County on June 5, 


2024.  Attached as Exhibit “A” is a copy of that attachment.  The Malleises installed an 


additional stairway to the creek, at the opposite end of their property, after observing over 


several months that trespassers were using that part of their property to access the river.  They 


had previously been unaware of this activity since they did not live in Packwood full-time.  They 


created this additional stairway out of liability concerns.  These stairs provide safe and practical 


access to Butter Creek.  As stated previously, stairs to the river are a “primary use” as defined in 


the SMP, Section 5.07 – “recreational floats.” 


 Section 5.07, states in part: 
 


This section applies to all in-water and overwater structures and uses that 
facilitate water access or the launching or mooring of vessels, including all public 
and private docks, piers, marinas, mooring buoys, launch ramps, and 
recreational floats.  


 


Additionally, the SMP provides there is no “buffer” for Boating and Water Access 


Facilities for the Residential Shoreline Category.   


 The stairways have no adverse impact – or impact whatsoever - on the environment or 


Butter Creek, because they are located away from the river.  Even during the rainy season, the 


water does not even come near the lowest stair.  See Declaration of Jospeh A Malleis, Ex “D”. 


The photos attached to the Declaration of Joseph A. Malleis submitted herein show significant 


vegetation growth on the riverbank, which has occurred over recent decades.  The land 
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improvements by the Malleises have not negatively impacted on the riverbank, Butter Creek or 


the Malleis’ property:  In fact, it appears that just the opposite has occurred. 


 In its response, the County did not dispute that table 4-1 of the SMP provides that there is 


no buffer – zero feet – for Boating and Access Facilities for the Residential Shoreline Category.  


The County also did not dispute that “stairs” to the river are a primary use, as defined in the 


SMP, Section 5.07 – “recreational floats.”  The County asserts that the SMP definition of a 


Water-Dependent Use cannot encompass ‘stairs.’ The SMP provides examples of such uses, 


stating they “may include” the listed examples.  The list in the SMP of ‘examples’ is intended to 


be inclusive rather than exclusive, contrary to what the County suggests.  The stairs are in 


compliance with the SMP and therefore, no violation has occurred. 


  ii.  Trail.   It is incorrect to state that the Malleises created a trail alongside Butter 


Creek.  Over many years, the natural flow of Butter Creek has formed a natural trail area.  The 


aerial photo submitted by the County does not accurately depict the trail's appearance.  See 


Declaration of Joseph A Malleis, Ex. C.  Parts of this area are difficult to walk due to the rocky 


and uneven ground.  When installing the stairways, the Malleises thinly spread gravel in a few 


areas around and into the existing rocky and sandy terrain. 


The County's claim that the Malleises made this trail, and their demand to return it to its 


“original state,” is absurd.  What exactly does that mean – restore it to its original state?  Does 


that mean restore it to a time prior to the revetment?  Or does it mean restore it to the point of last 


summer?  Who determines its true meaning? 


The trail along Butter Creek exists today because of its natural flow over a period of 


many years – not because the Malleises created it. 


 


III. CONCLUSION 


For the aforementioned reasons, the Malleises respectfully request that the Hearing 


Examiner grant summary judgment in their favor, determine that the County erred in its denial of 


their MSJ, and order Lewis County to approve the MSR. 


/ 
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Respectfully submitted this 13th day of June, 2025.  


 


 


  _________________________________ 
  ERIC G. CARLSON, WSBA #56842 
  Attorney for Appellants,  
  Joe and Shelly Malleis 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 


I certify that I served a copy of the foregoing document on all parties or their counsel 


of record as follows: 


☐ US Mail Postage Prepaid – see below. 


☒ Email 


☐ Hand Delivered 
 


LEWIS COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 
JAMES D. GOODMAN 
Attorney for Lewis County Community Development 
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor 
Chehalis, WA 98532 
T:  360.740.1240 Ext. 1246 
E:  james.goodman@lewiscountywa.gov 
 
 


 
I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.   


EXECUTED this 13th day June 2025 at Chehalis, WA. 


 


 ______________________________________  
 ERIC G. CARLSON, WSBA #56842 


 







EXHIBIT A







History of 110 Shawnee Trail, Packwood WA 98361 


 


Ruth Malleis, Joe Malleis’ aunt, bought the 110 Shawnee Trail property sometime in the 1960’s.  


The property was passed onto Joe Malleis, through a quit claim deed through her estate, in 


approximately 1995.  Joe Malleis has owned the property ever since. 


 


Butter Creek 


Butter creek had major flooding in 1995; here is some interesting information I located on this 


flood: 


“Summary: As a result of the late 1995 winter storms, flood waters and flowing rocks damaged 


various portions of the existing revetment and embankment along approximately 2,100 linear 


feet (lf) of Butter Creek. FEMA prepared Category D DSR 49007 in the amount of $182,790 to 


provide permanent restoration of the channel banks using select fill and riprap. During the course 


of the construction, the subgrantee increased the scope of work to extend the repair effort an 


additional 5,900 linear feet along undamaged sections of the banks, made slight modifications to 


the repair method, and excavated 60,000 cy of material from the channel bottom. This additional 


work was performed without prior approval from FEMA or environmental review. During the 


final inspection of the project, it was concluded that the performance of the additional work 


constituted an improved project. Additionally, it was found that the subgrantee did not obtain 


necessary permits as would be required for permanent work, and that they did not take 


appropriate precautions to protect the environment. Because the improved project had been 


performed without FEMA or State approval, and without necessary environmental reviews, the 


Regional Director concluded that all funding associated with this project was ineligible 


The second appeal again asserts that the work performed was restoration rather than an 


improvement, and that the project should be eligible for a Categorical Exclusion as the scope of 


work restored the site to its pre-disaster design. The State again recommends that the 


subgrantee's appeal be denied. 


Issues: 


1. Does the completed scope of work constitute an improved project? 


2. Is the improved project eligible for funding? 


Findings: 


1. Yes. The subgrantee significantly expanded the scope of work beyond that identified in 


the original DSR. These significant modifications are considered improvements to the 


scope of work of DSR 49007. 







2. No. The subgrantee's failure to notify the State or FEMA of the proposed improvements 


prevented FEMA from completing the necessary NEPA requirements for the project. 


FEMA cannot fund any portion of the work” 


Source:   https://www.fema.gov/appeal/butter-creek 


 


MSR Application  


This MSR application is for (1) ground leveling/fill & grade, (2) tree/dead tree removal, (3) the 


install of RV sites, and (4) Restoration of historical pathway to Butter Creek. Work for these four 


(4) proposed items already has been completed. Many items listed on the “Site Plan 


Requirements” document are already part of Lewis County’s records, and are not duplicated here. 


1 – Ground leveling/fill & grade 


(a) The Malleis building at 113 Shawnee Trail, Packwood WA was approved and permitted 


in approximately September, 2022. It was finalized sometime in 2023; The permit and final are 


already part of Lewis County’s records.  


(b) The septic install was approved in May 2023 and the permit was issued in June, 2023. 


The approval and permit are already part of Lewis County’s records. 


(c) Approximately seven (7) truckloads of pit run gravel* was brought it to: 


 i. Backfill after the construction of the building at 113 Shawnee Trail; and 


 ii. Backfill after installation of the septic system at 113 Shawnee Trail. 


*Note:  Decades ago, and after some tree removal, several truckloads of pit run were brought in 


to backfill and level areas left indented after tree removal.  This note is to illustrate that no new 


material other than what already existed decades ago was used in reference to section (c) above. 


2 – Tree/Dead Tree Removal 


(a) Prior to the construction of the Malleis building at 113 Shawnee Trail, it was necessary 


for tree removal for accommodation purposes. 


(b) Prior to the installation of the septic system for the Malleis building at 113 Shawnee 


Trail, it was necessary for tree removal for accommodation purposes. 


(c) Several trees located on both parcels (011033012001-011033012002) of the Malleis 


property had died, were hazardous and unsafe if left standing, so they were removed. 


3 – Installation of RV sites 


(a) As shown in the pictures attached hereto as “Exhibit A” are two RV sites; these sites 


provide water and electricity. 



https://www.fema.gov/appeal/butter-creek





(b) The electrical work for the RV sites was permitted and finalized.  The electrical work was 


performed by Quail Electric, under permit no. 4080028E. 


4 – Restoration of Historical Pathway to Butter Creek 


 Some decades ago, and possibly around the time of the county’s restoration of Butter 


Creek in 1995-1996 (after the storms of ’95), a “makeshift” pathway from parcel 


#011033012001 was created that led from the ground level of the property to Butter Creek.  


(Important Note:  The Malleis property originally consisted of four (4) parcels, but were 


combined, with the assistance of Butler Surveyors, prior to constructing the building at 113 


Shawnee Trail). 


 This pathway was made up of “strategically placed” boulders/rock material and over the 


years, became more defined due to usage. This pathway was used and enjoyed for decades by the 


Malleis family. 


 Attached as “Exhibit B” is a hand-drawn sketch of the land layout prior to the recent 


modifications and a 2013 print-off from the Lewis County GIS mapping website, which is 


submitted to show the approximate location of the Malleis “historical” pathway. 


 In March of 2023, a vehicle accident occurred on the Malleis property; this accident 


occurred around approx. 3:00 am.  Jeff Hill, a Packwood resident, (perhaps former resident), 


drove down Cannon Road at a speed of approximately 50-60 mph, flew through the guardrail 


located at Cannon Rd and Shawnee Trail and landed his vehicle on the backside of the residence 


at 110.  Mr. Hill then drove his vehicle westbound and made a left turn, driving directly into 


Butter Creek.  Joe and Shelly Malleis immediately phoned 911 and rescue workers were 


dispatched.  Jeff Hill and his wife were taken to the hospital with substantial injuries. 


 The Lewis County Sheriff arrived to investigate and McKenzie Towing, located in 


Morton, was dispatched and arrived on the Malleis property for the purpose of retrieving Jeff 


Hill’s vehicle.  While doing so, and as represented by the attached pictures, (“Exhibit C”), the 


tow truck driver pulled Mr. Hill’s vehicle directly up the riverbank - at the same location of the 


“historical” pathway to Butter Creek.  In addition, McKenzie Towing damaged the cover of the 


well-head.  McKenzie Towing Did Not first obtain permission from the Malleises to use their 


property to retrieve Mr. Hill’s vehicle. McKenzie Towing could have used the “other side” of the 


riverbank to extract Mr. Hill’s car.  It was clear that the towing company chose to use the Malleis 


property and the pathway location because it was the “path of least resistance” in extracting Mr. 


Hill’s vehicle. 


  These two events (Mr. Hill driving down the riverbank into the creek and extraction of 


his car), led to the complete destruction of the pathway to Butter Creek that had existed for many 


decades. The incident left a “dirt slide” as shown in the aerial view, attached here as “Exhibit 


D”. 


 When funds became available to the Malleises, they began the work of “restoring” their 


historical pathway and replaced it with “like kind” but improved its safety.  The pathway was 
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MEMORANDUM 
 


TO: Karin Phomma 


FROM: Eric Carlson 


DATE: September 5, 2025 


RE: Malleis Reall Property at 110 Shawnee Trail, Packwood 


 


The following memorandum is in regard to the Malleis MSR appeal with Lewis County 


Community Development.   


 


SUMMARY INTRODUCTION 


Since 1976 Lewis County has asserted the Washington State Shoreline Management Act, 


the Lewis County Shoreline Master Program, the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) of 


1970, as amended, and other environmental reviews do not apply to the section of Butter Creek 


beginning at the confluence of the Cowlitz River running upstream some 8,100 linear feet (lf).   


In August, 1976, Lewis County issued its first Exemption from the Shoreline 


Management Act to remove a natural occurring gravel bar from the channel of Butter Creek at 


the intersection of 110 Shawnee Trail and the Cannon Road Bridge.  Then, in November, 1978, 


Lewis County entered into agreement with Ruth E. Malleis (then owner of the parcel(s) at 


Shawnee Trail) to build the first version of the dike and revetment for bank protection and to 


remove debris from the channel.  Next, in November, 1979, Lewis County asked Ruth E. Malleis 


to grant it perpetual easement for access across her land to build and maintain the 2,100 lf dike 


and revetment to contain Butter Creek during high water.  Finally, in1996, after the winter 1995 


winter floods, Lewis County rebuilt the 2,100 lf dike and revetment by increasing its height to 
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approximately 60 feet from the creek’s bottom to the top of the dike, which is level with the 


house and garages that now exist at 110 Shawnee Trail.  In addition, Lewis County extended the 


dike and revetment some 6,000 additional linear feet (1.1 miles) upstream.  Lewis County did 


this work with a verbal only contract with a private contractor, stating at the time the Washington 


State Shoreline Management Act, the Lewis County Shoreline Master Program, NEPA, and any 


other environmental regulations did not apply to the project and that section of Butter Creek.  


When Lewis County applied to FEMA for reimbursement of the approximate $2.1 


million project, FEMA denied the claim.  FEMA entered findings and conclusions of law that 


Lewis County had violated any and all environmental regulations, including the Washington 


State Shoreline Management Act, Lewis County’s own Shoreline Master Program, and NEPA 


regulations (“the Acts”).  FEMA found Lewis County’s 1996-8,100 lf project of building a new 


section of dike and revetment along both sides of Butter Creek constituted an improved project, 


which the Acts required environmental reviews.  FEMA also noted that given the timing of the 


actual contract work performed, Lewis County failed to adhere to normal contracting procedures, 


and the County failed to keep any records of quantities of material used in the project, and in fact 


any records of any kind were non-existent.  As such, Lewis County failed to get any engineering 


report(s) and/or develop any scope of work.  Therefore, FEMA determined the improved project 


had been performed without FEMA or State approval, without necessary environmental reviews, 


and that all FEMA funding associated with the project was ineligible for reimbursement to Lewis 


County.   


Still, Lewis County asserted in its application to FEMA and in its first appeal the Acts did 


not apply to the 8,100 lf of Butter Creek because of the “emergency” nature of the work.  FEMA 


found that no emergency existed.  Then, in the second appeal, Lewis County asserted a new 


theory – that it was simply repairing the damage to the pre-1995 existing dike and revetment, 


which meant the Acts did not apply to the 8,100 lf of the dike and revetment because it was 


simply repairing damage to the dike’s walls.  FEMA ultimately denied both appeals finding 
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when Lewis County extended the project by adding 6,100 lf of dike and revetment, the project 


was now an improved project, which required compliance with the Acts.  Washington State also 


sided with FEMA recommending in both appeals that FEMA deny Lewis County any 


reimbursement for the 1996 work. 


Today, the dike and/or revetment walls are some 60 feet high from the creek bed to the 


top of the walls, which is level with the parcels at 110 Shawnee Trail.  Never, in the history of 


Butter Creek has the water ever been 60 feet high at any peak flow.  In fact, if any water were to 


come up over 60 feet, it would wipe out every structure along Butter Creek, including all 


structures at Shawnee Trail.  In other words, there is no chance Butter Creek will ever breach the 


top of the dike and revetment walls at Shawnee Trail, baring a significant eruption at Mt. Rainier 


– which would wipe all of Packwood off the map and render this discussion entirely moot. 


Finally, because Lewis County has, since 1976 rejected that the Acts apply to the 8,100 lf 


of Butter Creek as evidenced by recorded agreements, easements, and permits; and also because 


Lewis County asserted that the Acts did not apply to the 8,100 lf section of Butter Creek in its 


application for FEMA money (employing two different theories – in the first appeal it was 


“emergency” and in the second appeal it was “rebuilding”; and also because FEMA made 


findings and conclusions of law that no emergency existed and there was no rebuilding, and 


therefore, Lewis County’s assertion the Acts did not apply – even though it extended the project 


as an improvement an additional 6,000 lf – which was not a repair under any definition, Lewis 


County is barred by the doctrine of estoppel to reverse its position now to require the owners of 


real property along the 8,100 lf of Butter Creek, including the Mr. and Ms. Malleis, to comply 


with the Acts – even though its own position since 1976 is the County doesn’t have to comply 


with the Acts.   


In other words, Lewis County, by its own previous acts and admissions, has taken the 


position the Acts do not apply to it when it comes to Butter Creek.  The doctrine of estoppel bars 


Lewis County to require the Acts apply to everyone else – except itself.  
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HISTORY OF EASEMENTS & EXEMPTIONS OF THE  


SHORELINE MANAGEMENT ACT & SHORELINE MASTER PROGRAM  
 


1976 Permanent Exemption from the Shoreline Management Act. 


On August 30, 1976, Mr. Steve Lilley, Acting Director of the Lewis County Planning 
Department, issued an Exemption from Shoreline Management Act Substantial Development 
Permit Requirement for 110 Shawnee Trail, Packwood, WA at the request of the Director of the 
Lewis County Public Works Department, Mr. Vern Wagar.   


The exemption was for the removal of a gravel bar (naturally formed) from the channel 
of Butter Creek at the Cannon Road Bridge, (at 110 Shawnee Trail).  The reason the associated 
wetlands [Butter Creek] was exempt from the requirement of a Substantial Development Permit 
was because the emergency construction was necessary to protect property from damage by the 
elements.  See Exhibit 1. 


 


1978 Exemption Agreement. 


On March 27, 1978, Ms. Ruth E. Malleis, the owner of the real property at 110 Shawnee 
Trail, (“aunt Malleis” of current owner Joseph Malleis) executed an agreement with the Lewis 
County Conservation District to 


“. . . allow equipment to operate in relation to stream bank protection 
work and/or debris removal.  This agreement is a temporary agreement, expiring 
January 1, 1979.  [The agreement] is authorized by Section 216 Flood Control 
Act of May 17, 1950.” 


See Exhibit 2 (AFN 855069). 


 


1979 Permanent Easement & Permit 


On November 8, 1979, Ms. Ruth E. Malleis granted Lewis County a perpetual 
nonexclusive easement for access road and revetment purposes over and across the property. 


The roadway right of way width shall be 40 feet wide and shall provide 
ingress and egress to the Upper Butter Creek Revetment and dike as the same is 
located over and across the parcels #9800-041; 11033-009; 11033-010; 11033-
011 – all of Section 10, Township 13 North, Range 9 East.   
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This easement and permit shall allow Lewis County, its agents and 
employees the right to operate such necessary equipment as needed upon said 
roadway and the property owner’s land for construction and continuing 
maintenance or reconstruction of said revetment and access roadway. 


It is hereby agreed that the Easement and Permit shall run with the land 
and the property owners, his heirs, assigns insofar as their interest may appear, 
shall hold Lewis County, its agents and employees, harmless from any and all 
claims, losses, demands or actions, which may arise from injury to owner’s 
property in the performance of this Easement and Permit. 


Lewis County, its agents and employees, hereby agree to leave the 
premises in a clean and workmanlike condition. 


See Exhibit 3. 


 


HISTORY OF THE REVETMENT ALONG BUTTER CREEK 


Revetments, the Shoreline Management Act, and the Lewis County Shoreline Master 
Program. 


Butter Creek joins the Cowlitz River approximately 1.5 miles northeast of Packwood.  
The creek descends steeply from the Tatoosh Range.  Historically, the reach immediately above 
the confluence with the Cowlitz experienced overbank flow during flood conditions.  The 
flooding would inundate a nearby fire station and a County Road (Cannon Road.  To reduce 
flood damage, riverbank levees were constructed on each side of Butter Creek.  The levees were 
installed in 1978 and have reduced further flood damage.  The County frequently performs riprap 
repair in this area due to Butter Creek’s high-water velocities.   


In 1987 Lewis County constructed an approximately 2,100 linear feet (lf) revetments on 
each side of Butter Creek approximately, which ran past 110 Shawnee Trail.  In 1998, as a result 
of the 1995 winter storms, the County extended the revetments running from where Butter Creek 
empties into the Cowlitz River, upstream approximately one additional mile, or 5,900 lf.  110 
Shawnee Trail is situated on Butter Creek within 1/3 of a mile of the confluence of the creek and 
the Cowlitz River.  The County also excavated 60,000 cy of material from the channel bottom. 


In 1998 Lewis County performed the additional work of extending the revetment 
upstream an additional mile – and excavating the 60,000 cy of channel bottom material without 
any prior approval from FEMA and without any environmental review.  FEMA had only 
approved the reconstruction and fortification of the 2,100 lf revetment that had been damaged in 
the winter of 1995.  During the final inspection of the project, FEMA concluded that the 
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performance of the additional work constituted an improved project.  Additionally, FEMA found 
Lewis County did not obtain the necessary permits as would be required for permanent work, 
and the County did not take appropriate precautions to protect the environment.   


Because Lewis County performed the project without FEMA or Washington State 
approval, and without necessary environmental reviews, the FEMA Regional Director concluded 
that all funding associated with the project was ineligible.  FEMA subsequently cancelled 
funding of $182,790 to Lewis County.  Lewis County appealed. 


Lewis County took the position in its appeal that the completed work was not an 
improved project, but was performed as emergency work and generally in accordance with the 
approved scope of work, such that a NEPA review would not have been required.  Washington 
State did not support the appeal. 


The Regional Director upheld the original determination of ineligibility and denied the 
appeal.  Lewis County appealed again.  The County asserted in the second appeal – again – that 
the work performed was restoration rather than an improvement, and that the project should be 
eligible for a Categorical Exclusion as the scope of work restored the stie to its “pre-disaster 
design.”  Washington State again recommended that the Regional Director should deny the 
second appeal.   


The issues presented in the appeal(s) were: 


1. Does the completed scope of work constitute an improved project? 


2. Is the improved project eligible for funding? 


FEMA made the following findings: 


1. Yes, Lewis County significantly expanded the scope of work beyond that 
identified in the original DSR.  These significant modifications are considered 
improvements to the scope of work of DSR 49007. 


2. No.  Lewis County’s failure to notify the State or FEMA of the proposed 
improvements prevented FEMA from completing the necessary NEPA 
requirements for the project.   


In a letter dated July 26, 1999, FEMA explained to Lewis County that the County failed 
to notify the State or FEMA of the proposed improvements which meant FEMA could not 
complete NEPA requirements, which means no funding (reimbursement) of the project.   


In FEMA’s Appeal Analysis, it provided the following background: 
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• The winter 1995 storms (flood waters and flowing rocks) damaged various 
portion of the existing revetment and embankment along approximately 2,100 
linear feet of Butter Creek.   


• On January 16, 1996, and inspection team consisting of representatives from 
FEMA, the Washington Governor’s Office of Emergency Services, and Lewis 
County visited the site to observe the disaster-related damage. 


• The FEMA inspector prepared a Category D Damage Survey Report (DSR) 
49007 in the amount of $209,340 to provide for the permanent restoration of the 
channel banks using select fill and riprap.   


• All participants of the inspection team concurred with this scope of work and the 
estimated costs. 


• The FEMA reviewer agreed with the proposed work, but noted that some of the 
work involved private property, therefore, reducing the eligible scope of work 
accordingly. 


• Additionally, the reviewer added a scope item for revegetation of the banks.   


• The total eligible cost of DSR 49007 was estimated at $182,790.   


• The narrative of the DSR noted a suggestion that mitigation measures should be 
considered to remove deposits of gravel and large size material in the channel, 
but the action would require further study.  (The mitigation measure was not 
studied for the project.) 


• Lewis County hired a contractor to perform the work based on a verbal time and 
materials agreement.  The work began in April 1996 and continued until 
November 1996.   


• During the course of construction, Lewis County increased the scope of work to 
extend the repair effort an additional 5,900 linear feet – for a total over 8,000 lf., 
modified the repair method by adding geotextile material between the riprap and 
underlying soil bank, and excavated 60,000 cy of material from the channel 
bottom.  This additional work was performed without prior approval from FEMA 
and without environmental review.   


• The total cost of the project was $2.1 million.  Costs associated with the length of 
the channel identified in the DSR 49007 was estimated at $566,933. 


• During the final inspection of the project, FEMA concluded that the performance 
of the additional work constituted an improved project.   
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• It was also noted that given the timing of the actual contract work performed, 
normal contracting procedures should have been used (put the job out for bid). 


• Further, FEMA found that Lewis County failed to keep any records of quantities 
of material used in the project. 


• Therefore, because the improved project had been performed without FEMA or 
State approval, FEMA denied all funding associated with the project. 


 


Lewis County submitted its first appeal of FEMA’s determination to deobligate the 
funding in a letter dated January 14, 1998.  Then, the County submitted a second letter dated 
April 6, 1998 along with a letter from its engineering firm, Parametrix, Inc.  The Parametrix 
report concluded that emergency contracting and construction practices were appropriate in 
response to “immediate and on-going threats of flooding and sedimentation.”  Parametrix opined 
that had normal design and competitive contracting procedures been followed, it may not have 
been possible to construct a restored stream channel prior to the next flood season.  The report 
stated that no engineering plans or designs were prepared for the work, that some design 
deficiencies had been noted, and that the County did not consider other alternative to the 
construct project that could also mitigate flooding risks.  Otherwise, Parametrix concluded the 
scope of work in the DSR was “generally met” and the construction cost was reasonable.  
However, the report confirmed that bidding would have resulted in lower unit price sots, but 
would have required engineering design, environmental and permitting costs.  The report also 
stated “additional savings were probably realized from the absence of erosion and sediment 
control and lack of restrictions on using heavy equipment near the water,” suggesting that 
necessary environmental measures were not taken.   


In other words, Lewis County did not consider itself subject to the requirements of 
NEPA, the Shoreline Management Act, or its own Shoreline Master Program. 


On March 19, 1998, the State wrote in its transmittal letter to FEMA that the issues raised 
by Lewis County did not address the initial reason given for the ineligibility of the project during 
the final inspection process.  The State concurred with FEMA’s determination of ineligibility and 
recommended denial of Lewis County’s appeal. 


On August 7, 1998, FEMA’s Regional Director responded to Lewis County’s first appeal.  
The letter indicated that regulations require – prior to construction – Lewis County had to request 
and receive approval from the State for any changes to the scope of work.  In addition, the 
Regional Director explained that FEMA is required by the National Environmental Policy Act 
(NEPA) to assess any possible impacts that the project may have on the environment.  Because 
Lewis County did not notify the State or FEMA of the substantial improvements to the scope of 
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work under DSR 49007, FEMA was unable to complete the NEPA requirements prior to the 
project approval and construction.  Accordingly, the Regional Director concluded that funding of 
the project was not eligible, and denied the appeal.   


 


Analysis 


In other words, Lewis County ignored any requirements under the Shoreline Management 
Act and its own Shoreline Master Program when it took the position – as the County – it did not 
have to comply because, basically, it would take too long to do it the correct way – bids, 
engineering reports, notice to FEMA, etc.  And because Lewis County expanded the revetment 
from 2,100 lf to over 8,000 lf, that meant Lewis County was saying the State’s Shoreline 
Management Act and its own Shoreline Master Program do not apply to the 8,100 lf revetment 
project on Butter Creek. 


Therefore, Lewis County is now estopped from taking the opposite position that its 
Shoreline Master Program now applies to everyone living adjacent to Butter Creek along the 
revetment.  That is to say, Lewis County can’t have it both ways – essentially arguing to FEMA 
and that State that it doesn’t have to comply with federal NEPA requirements, the State’s 
Shoreline Management Act, and its own Shoreline Master Program where it installed a 8,100 lf 
revetment and yet everyone else does.   


The doctrine of estoppel applies.  Lewis County is estopped from asserting a right or 
claim against real property owners (parcels) along the revetment that the Shoreline Master 
Program applies, because it contradicts its own previous statements and actions to FEMA and 
that State that not only does the Shoreline Master Program, but also the governing State’s 
Shoreline Management Act do not apply to itself when it wants to substantially and forever alter 
the shoreline by installing the 8,100 lf revetment.   


 


Lewis County’s Second Appeal.   


On February 9, 1999, Lewis County appealed a second time.  The second appeal asserted 
that the work performed was now to be classed as “restoration” rather than an improvement.  The 
County asserted that the work was performed as an emergency measure such that the emergency 
contracting procedures it used were appropriate.  Further, the County stated the project should be 
eligible for a Categorical Exclusion as the scope of work restored the site to its pre-disaster 
design.  The County also submitted a second letter from Parametrix, Inc., dated October 19, 
1998, in support of their position.  The County also took the position that a denial of all federal 
participation (money) in the Butter Creek repairs had serious implications for the ability of Lewis 
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County to adequately serve the future needs of its citizens and requested funding the length of 
repair in DSR 49007 in the amount of $566,933. 


The State transmitted the letter to FEMA and again recommended FEMA deny Lewis 
County’s second appeal on the basis the project was an unapproved improvement project for 
which NEPA (and the State’s Shoreline Management Act and Lewis County’s own Shoreline 
Master Program) review was not performed or followed.   


The State’s position was the work was not performed in response to an immediate threat 
condition that would have allowed the work to be performed without the otherwise necessary 
contract procurement or environmental reviews (environmental reviews include the State’s 
Shoreline Management Act and Lewis County’s own Shoreline Master Program).   


See Exhibit 4. 


 


THE DOCTRINE OF ESTOPPEL 


The doctrine of estoppel is an equitable legal principal that prevents a party from 
asserting a right or claim that contradicts a previous statement, action, or legal finding, especially 
when another party has reasonably relied on that prior position to their detriment.  Its core 
purpose is to prevent unfairness and ensure parties do not go back on their word, as in the case of 
equitable estoppel and estoppel by deed. 


Here, Lewis County, since 1976, has asserted the Acts do not apply to the 8,100 lf of 
Butter Creek beginning at the confluence of the Cowlitz River upstream on Butter Creek.   


Also, Lewis County performed the 1996 building of the 60’ – high dike and revetment 
walls without any documentation whatsoever.  Therefore, there are no records to support Lewis 
County’s current position that the Acts apply. 


 


PRACTICAL APPLICATIONS 


For the reasons discussed above, Lewis County is estopped (equitable estoppel and 
estoppel by deed) from applying the Lewis County Shoreline Master Program to the Malleis 
MSRs and other building permit applications.   


As a simple practical matter – the Shoreline Master Program is all about protecting 
natural shorelines – where the water level may rise and fall.  For example, that is the reason for 
the 150’ setback – to allow enough room for creeks, rivers, streams, and lakes’ water levels to 
fluctuate and so there will not be any non-natural contamination of the waterway.  But with the 
man-made hardscaped dike and revetment now towering some 60 feet above the creek bed, there 
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is no chance any water will ever breach the dike and revetment.  If it did, then nobody needs to 
worry about gravel or rv hookups – but rather every house and structure will be swept away as 
those structures are at the same elevation level as the top of the 60’ dike and revetment wall.   


 


MALLEIS RESPONSES AND QUESTIONS 


Joseph and Shelly Malleis respond as follows to the remaining permitting issues applying 
the doctrine of estoppel. 


MSR Questions 
 
First and foremost, they need some guidance from the County as to what the MSR is 


supposed to entail; specifically, they need confirmation that the following should be included: 
 


1. Shed – permit 
2. Carport – permit 
3. Loft – seeking letter of occupancy/change in use; the building itself is already 


permitted, as well as the electrical and septic. 
4. Does the sketch attachment to the MSR need to be of the entire property showing 


all structures listed here?  And they need to produce a separate sketch of just the 
interior of the loft, with dimensions? May it include it all in just one sketch? 


 
5. Fence – variance for the section running North and South.  Also, Bradley Clark 


sent an email to Shelly Malleis on July 11, 2024 that stated a permit would not be 
required if the fence is under 7 feet tall.  The fence is under 7 feet tall, so no 
permit should be required. 
 
 


RV Hookups 


Given the Acts do not apply to the property, they are unwilling to remove the RV 
hookups.  There is nothing in the building codes that would require removal.  The Malleises are 
willing to pledge they will not rent out any more than one space a at a time.  But removal of the 
hookups is unreasonable and the County does not have a basis to require removal.  Again, the 
Acts do not apply by estoppel.   


 


Gravel 


The gravel is a moot issue because the Acts do not apply by way of estoppel.  Moreover, 
the gravel the County keeps saying is spread about on the property was gravel used for backfill 
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of the septic system and the foundation of the house, garage, etc.  Since the 1970s there has 
always been gravel and rocks on the flat grade of the property.  The County has not visited this 
site and is relying on pictures that do not show the reality on the ground.   


There was one dead tree that was removed and a combination of dirt and gravel was used 
to fill the hole where the stump was removed.   


The gravel coverage on the site, again, has been there since the 1970s.  Again, the 
concern with gravel grows out of the possibility of a natural shoreline’s water level rising to the 
point where gravel is introduced into the waterway.  The 60’ dike and revetment wall leave zero 
chance of any water coming up to the flat area of the parcel.  And because of the doctrine of 
estoppel, the Acts do not apply.   


 


ADU Permit 


They are working on the MSR – but need the County to provide instruction regarding the 
questions of the sketches.  What sketches are required?   


 


Stairs 


The stairs are not a staircase.  Rather, the wood structure makes steps possible with a 
handrail down to the creek to access the water.  The only material is wood that holds the railing 
up and provides “box” areas as steps that follows the historical footpath prior to drunk driver’s 
car being winched out of the creek.  Their position is it is unreasonable not to allow a safe way to 
access the water.  In fact, even the Acts promote stairs to access the water – and if the County 
had not built a 60’ dike and revetment, then it would have been easy to walk to the water.  But 
with a hardscape shoreline – man made – there has to be some sort of reasonable accommodation 
to access the water. 


If the stairs have to be ultimately removed, then the county must accept agree to accept 
any and all future liability.   


 


Trees 


There were several trees that died and there were a couple that were almost dead and 
were going to fall on the house/new building.  All other trees were removed were removed by 
permit for the footprint of the shop.  It is not possible to replant trees where a building now 
exists.  Moreover, since 1996, all sorts of varieties of trees have grown up down inside the walls 
of the dike / revetment.  It is not possible to replant trees in their small one-acre parcel.   
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The tree removal was part of the original MSR for the shop, which the County already 
approved.  Trees also were removed for the septic system – which again was approved in that 
MSR from the county.  Still, in the last several years, they planted 10 Leland Cypress on the side 
of the shed (along Shawnee Trail).  The County can’t see these from aerial pictures – and would 
only be able to see them if visiting in person, which nobody has done.   


There is also a new tree that came up by itself next to the well that is approximately 8 feet 
high.  Again, the County has not seen these because nobody has visited the property.  That was 
the whole reason we had planned an in-person visit in July.   


The surface ground on the parcel is nothing but boulders and rock.  There is no top soil – 
they can’t even grow a garden it is so rocky – because of the area.  That is why the trees die – 
there isn’t enough soil to hold water during the dry season to sustain large trees.  That means the 
trees grow to a certain height, and then die naturally.   


Finally, for the estoppel reasons, the County cannot apply the Acts to trees either.   


***   ***   *** 


 


CONCLUSION 


Lewis County Community Development is precluded by the doctrine of estoppel 
(equitable estoppel and estoppel by deed) to require the Malleis MSR to comply with the Lewis 
County Shoreline Master Program.  Since 1976 Lewis County has asserted the Washington State 
Shoreline Management Act, the Lewis County Shoreline Master Program, NEPA, and other 
environmental requirements along the 8,100 lf of shoreline of Butter Creek do not apply.  
Therefore, Lewis County cannot change its position and require the Malleises to comply with 
various requirements of the Shoreline Master Program. 


As a practical matter, the Shoreline Master Program and the Shoreline Management Act’s 
primary purpose is to protect natural shorelines from the introduction of non-native and natural 
components.  However, when Lewis County constructed a 60’ high dike and revetment, there is 
virtually no chance any high water from Butter Creek would ever break the dike walls.  That 
means it is neither logical, practical, nor reasonable to apply the requirements of the Shoreline 
Master Program to the top of the dike and adjacent real property that has no chance of water ever 
reaching 60 feet above the creek bed. 


Therefore, any and all requirements of the County has made of the Malleis’ MSR which 
are based on the requirements of the Shoreline Master Program irrelevant and cannot be applied 
to the analysis of the MSR.   
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This means the County should approve the MSR under appeal, and provide guidance 
consistent with this memo’s analysis for the new MSR related to the shop and car port.    







 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


E X H I B I T   1 
  























 
 
 


 
 


E X H I B I T   2 
  











 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


E X H I B I T   3 
  































 
 
 


 
 
 


E X H I B I T   4 
  







Butter Creek | FEMA.gov https://www.fema.gov/appeal/butter-creek


1 of 11 9/4/2025, 1:49 PM







Butter Creek | FEMA.gov https://www.fema.gov/appeal/butter-creek


2 of 11 9/4/2025, 1:49 PM







Butter Creek | FEMA.gov https://www.fema.gov/appeal/butter-creek


3 of 11 9/4/2025, 1:49 PM







Butter Creek | FEMA.gov https://www.fema.gov/appeal/butter-creek


4 of 11 9/4/2025, 1:49 PM







Butter Creek | FEMA.gov https://www.fema.gov/appeal/butter-creek


5 of 11 9/4/2025, 1:49 PM







Butter Creek | FEMA.gov https://www.fema.gov/appeal/butter-creek


6 of 11 9/4/2025, 1:49 PM







Butter Creek | FEMA.gov https://www.fema.gov/appeal/butter-creek


7 of 11 9/4/2025, 1:49 PM







Butter Creek | FEMA.gov https://www.fema.gov/appeal/butter-creek


8 of 11 9/4/2025, 1:49 PM







Butter Creek | FEMA.gov https://www.fema.gov/appeal/butter-creek


9 of 11 9/4/2025, 1:49 PM







Butter Creek | FEMA.gov https://www.fema.gov/appeal/butter-creek


10 of 11 9/4/2025, 1:49 PM







National
Terrorism
Advisory
System


Butter Creek | FEMA.gov https://www.fema.gov/appeal/butter-creek


11 of 11 9/4/2025, 1:49 PM





		MEMO RE BUTTER CREEK 9.3.25 (egc)

		1.5  EXHIBIT 1.

		1.  EXHIBIT 1.  Easement-Applications-Permits_R48-R52_CrBr__107

		2.5  EXHIBIT 2.

		2.  EXHIBIT 2 - AGREEMENT March 27, 1978 Ruth Malleis.

		3.5  EXHIBIT 3.

		3.  EXHIBIT 3.  Exemption Agreement

		4.5  EXHIBIT 4.

		4.  EXHIBIT 4 Butter Creek _ FEMA









Appendix 2 of the SMP. This is also further outlined in the inventory and characterization
that was part of the documentation for the comprehensive update that began in 2012.

The fact that previous shoreline exemptions were issued onsite/nearby (which are a type
of authorization under the Lewis County SMP) further demonstrates this area is within
shoreline jurisdiction.

Please let me know if there are any questions or you would like additional information on
the fact that Butter Creek and its shorelands are subject to RCW 90.58 Shoreline
Management Act and thus the requirements of the Lewis County Shoreline Master
Program.

Ecology is also available to weigh in on other aspects of the proposal if needed, this is a
very straightforward violation. As currently existing onsite per the provided photos and
recent aerial imagery, there are unauthorized developments including vegetation
removal and gravel placement (fill) within the shoreline buffer of Butter Creek (a
shoreline of the state) which would require Ecology approval through a variance to
retain. The proposal would likely not meet the requirements of approval outlined in the
Lewis County SMP and WAC 173-27-170. The unauthorized development within
shoreline jurisdiction constitutes a violation for Ecology under RCW 90.58 Shoreline
Management Act and may be subject to fines of $1000 a day should the violation not be
resolved at the local level. Please keep Ecology apprised on the outcome of this
situation. While Ecology generally defers to local governments to resolve shoreline
violations, Ecology also has authority to enforce violations of the Shoreline Management
Act as outlined in RCW 90.58.

Zach Meyer, PWS
Shorelands Technical and Regulatory Lead
Shorelands & Environmental Assistance Program
Washington State Department of Ecology
Southwest Regional Office, Lacey, WA
360-481-9885



From: Preston Pinkston <Preston.Pinkston@lewiscountywa.gov> 
Sent: Monday, September 22, 2025 9:38 AM
To: Meyer, Zachary (ECY) <ZMEY461@ECY.WA.GOV>
Subject: Shoreline Violations and Code Interpretations

External Email

Hi Zach,

Attached are the documents for the shoreline violations at 113 Shawnee Trail in Packwood,
parcel 011033012001. The appeal application contains the MSR record of denial and some of
their code arguments. Attached is also some of their other code interpretations argued during
the MSR before we denied it. They asked for summary judgment which was denied (attached).
The last document attached is their current argument that the SMA, SMP, SEPA and NEPA do
not apply to this site, we obviously do not agree with this interpretation.

Let me know if you have any questions,

Preston Pinkston

Planner
Lewis County Community Development
125 NW Chehalis Ave
Chehalis, WA 98532
360-740-1389

External Email - Remember to think before you click!

This message may contain links with malware, viruses, etc. Please ensure
the message is legitimate before opening it.



Date: ____________________Signature: __________________________________________

Check one: Owner Authorized Agent
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